2003-211-8D ) .
BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISC. VS AMY M. JOHNSON A/K/A

/A \
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 13683
BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY 03-211-CD
Vs.
JOHNSON, AMY M. a/k/a AMY MARIE RUGH

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW MARCH 13,2003 AT 1:20 PM EST SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN
MORTGAGE FORECLOSRE ON AMY M. JOHNSON A/K/A AMY MARIE RUGH,
DEFENDANT AT(meeting place)MAIN STREET MALL, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO AMY M. JOHNSON/RUGH A TRUE AND ATTESTED
COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE
KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET

Return Costs

Cost Description
43.07 SHFF. HAWKINS PD. BY: ATTY. F' I L E .
'10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY.
O3:5/ 47,
APR 0 12003 529‘(

William A. Shiaw
Fetheretary

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

%SY Day Of %g 2003
WILLIAM A. SHAW %s; ey 7

Chester A. Ha
Prothonotary

My Commission Expires Sheriff
1st Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT

COMPANY d/b/a BENEFICIAL
MORTGAGE CO. OF PENNSYLVANIA, :

Plaintiff ; NO. 03-211-CD

Vs. ; ACTION IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE

AMY M.. JOHNSON a/k/a ‘
AMY MARIE RUGH

Defendant
TO: Amy M. Johnson a/k/a

Amy Marie Rugh
DATE: April 16, 2003
IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE ACTION
REQUIRED OF YOU IN THIS CASE. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM
THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU
WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER
IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE.
IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

Raymond L. Billotte, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 7650-2641

REIDENBACH & HENDERSON

= Herbert P. Henderson,éﬁ, Esquire
F g i& E {.) g - Attorney for Plaintiff
' = Attorney I.D. #56304
, 36 East King Street
APR 2 12003 Lancaster, PA 17602
(717) 295-9159

William A. Shaw
Pr‘:gthgﬁgga;y‘
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT

COMPANY d/b/a BENEFICIAL
MORTGAGE CO. OF PENNSYLVANIA, ;
Plaintiff : NO. 03-211-CD
VS. ACTION IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE
AMY M.. JOHNSON a/k/a
AMY MARIE RUGH
Defendant
PROOF OF SERVICE

I, HERBERT P. HENDERSON, II, ESQUIRE, of Reidenbach & Henderson hereby
certify that on April 16, 2003, I mailed by first class mail a copy of the Notice of Intention to
Take Default Judgment in the above matter upon the following:

Amy M. Johnson a/k/a

Amy Marie Rugh

RD 3 Box 157

Dubois, PA 15801

REIDENBACH & HENDERSON

By: \ \l/U\K\

Herbert P. Henderson, II, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

Attorney 1.D. #56304

36 East King Street

Lancaster, PA 17602

(717) 295-9159
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Y U« S CIVIL ACTION - LAW
e, om0 B s P I
BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT
COMPANY d/b/a BENEFICIAL
MORTGAGE CO. OF PENNSYLVANIA _ L
Lodte oo che e Pla1nt1ff % e th .::‘ NO 103 211 CD FRRTS
. u;u, .: ‘L's:.-&:{ Jte Tl o ai".h-.- !‘.(":x"r’l 1" R PRI R AR
v el e, VS lii:,‘ Loaibart ft :z"\i—.i.li?*.;i i o Py "ACTION IN MORTGAGE
: FORECLOSURE .
AMY M. JOHNSON a/k/ : R T AN N
AMY MARIE RUGH o F‘ | L E D ice
Defendants RCRT e T T L i - %@/ 5]1{%
AFFIDAVIT 3129.2 "+ - % ! J 1 3
NOTICE TO DEFENDANTS AND William A, Shaw
LIEN HOLDERS OF RECORD i Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
P

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
SS:
COUNTY OF LANCASTER

St

HERBERT P-. ‘HENDERSON, I, ESQUIRE, being duly affirmed according to the law,

deposes and say§ to t_he best of his knowledge, information and belief, that he is a partner in the

law ﬁrm of Reldenbach Henderson & Pecht, which firm has acted as attorneys for Beneficial

-

Consumer Discount Company d/b/a Beneﬁ01al Mortgage Co of Pennsylvama in this executlon
- proceeding: that on December 31, 2003; tfie Plamtlff by its' attorney, gave written (“Notlce”) to

the Defendants (Defendants being served by Regular and Certified Mail) and the following lien

holders of record in the menner indicated below, in connection with the Sheriff's Sale scheduled

to be held on February 6, 2004, at 10:00 a..m. prevailing time, by

REGULAR MAIL, POSTAGE PREPAID

Amy M. Johnson Clearfield County Tax Claim
a’k/a Amy Marie Rugh 230 E. Market Street

RD # 3 Box 157 Clearfield, PA 16830
Dubois, PA 15301 «



. 4 - o REIDENBACH, HENDERSON &PECHT
3 : The Cipher:Building -

: 36 East King Street
Lancaster, ‘PA 17602

- genneth G. Reidenbach, II*
. gerbert P. Henderson, II
Wwayne M. Pecht*+

T_elephone 717-295-9159
Fax 717-295- -1225

e-mail lawyer@law-for- -you. com
* Member of California Bar ”

T .
+ CPA/LLH in Texation December 31, 2003

Amy M. Johnson

a/k/a Amy Marie Rugh
RD #3 Box 157
Dubois, PA 15301

Re:  Beneficial Consumer Dlscount Company d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Co.of "
Pennsylvania vs. Amy M. J ohnson a/k/a Amy Marie Rugh :

Dear Ms. Johnson:

You are hereby notified that Beneficial Consumer Discount Company d/b/a Beneficial
Mortgage Co. of Pennsylvania, has éntered Judgment on a complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure
against you issued a Writ of Execution at No. 03-211-CD and that the Sheriff of Clearfield
County has scheduled a Sheriff’s Sale on said Execution for February 6, 2004 at 10:00 a.m.
~ . prevailing time, in the Clearfield County Courthouse, 1 North Second Street, Clearfield, PA
16830. The property upon which execution was issued is situate in the Township of Sandy,
* Clearfield County, with an address of RD 3 Box 157, Dubois PA 15801, see attached copy of
- complete description. , _

Very truly yours,

A
. 4 Herbert P. Henderson T
HPH,II/tag
Enclosure

Suite 200 . S .
1205 Manor Drive - - ' Telephone: . 117-691-9810

| Mechanicsburg, PA 17055 o Faxr o 717-766-3361
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Reidenbach, Henderson & Pecht ,a

ow% Co Bcade of >>oc;,2~®\

36 E Ki S type of mail or service: Affix Stamp Here
. KiIn " (If issued as a
g treet ] {J Certified [ Recorded Delivery (International) | certificate of mailing, ﬁﬁ vgﬂﬁb
Lancaster PA 17602 | O cop O Registered or for additional & & = m:% —
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Total Number of Pieces Total Number of Pieces Postmastef, P q loyee) The full declaration of value is required on all domestic and international registered mail. The maximum indemnity payable for the
Listed by Sender Received at Post Office reconstruction of nonnegotiable documents under Express Mail document reconstruction insurance is $500 per piece subject to

additional fimitations for multiple pieces lost or damages in a single catastraphlc occurrence. The maximum indemnity payable
on Express Mail merchandise insurance is $500, but optional Express Mail Setvice merchandise insurance is available for up to
$5,000 to some, but not all countries. The maximum indemnity payable is $25,000 for registered mail. See Domestic Mail
Manual R900, 5913, and $921 for limitations of coverage on insured and COD mail. See International Mail Manual for limitations
of coverage on international mail. Special handling charges apply only to Standard Mail (A) and Standard Mail (B) parcels.

PS Form 3877, August 2000

sPS
Comp y Typewriter, Ink, or Ball Point Pen



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT

COMPANY d/b/a BENEFICIAL

MORTGAGE CO. OF PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiff

Vvs. : No. 03-211-CD F E =

2§t 180T B
AMY M. JOHNSON a/k/a on o

AMY MARIE RUGH : “ B 22 2005
PRAECIPE .
) | William A. Shaw
TO THE PROTHONOTARY: Prothonotary ..

Kindly withdraw the appearance of Herbert P. Henderson, I, Esquire, of Reidenbach & Henderson,
on behalf of Plaintiff, Beneficial Consumer Discount Company d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Co. of
Pennsylvania with regard to the above-captioned action.

REIDENBA¢CH & HENDERSON

Date; __| {/ 2’)’/ i By: /L ﬁ\

H[ér P. Henderson, T
Attorney I.D. No.56304
36 East King Street
Lancaster, Pa 17602
(717) 295-9159

Kindly enter the appearance of Terrence J. McCabe, Esquire, of McCabe, Weisterg & Conway, P.C.
on behalf of Plaintiff, Beneficial Consumer Discount Company d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Co. of
Pennsylvama with regard to the above-captioned action.

MCCABE, WEISBER(; & CONWAY, P.C.

Date: 9/ / 5/03/ : By: %ﬂé 7 %d/%_/

Terrence J11cCabe

Attorney 1.D. No. 16496

123 South Broad Street, Suite 2080
Philadelphia, PA 19109

(215) 790-1010




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
‘ CIVIL ACTION - LAW

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT
COMPANY d/b/a BENEFICIAL MORTGAGE :
CO. OF PENNSYLVANIA,
No. 03-211-CD
Plaintiff : ‘
Vs, : MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
AMY M. JOHNSON a/k/a

AMY MARIE RUGH
Defendant

PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Kindly enter Judgment by Default in favor of the Plaintiff, Beneficial Consumer Discount
Company d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Co. of Pennsylvania , and against the Defendant, Amy M. Johnson,

a/k/a Amy Marie Rugh, for failure to answer the Plaintiff’s Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure within

twenty (20) days from service thereof, and assess Plaintiff’s damages as follows:

Outstanding Principal Balance $32,560.66
Interest through 06/02/03 : $11,078.38
Attorneys Commission $ 2,114.10
Total $45,753.14

I hereby certify that the appropriate Notices of Default, as attached have been mailed in accordance with
PA R.C.P 237.1 on the dates indicated on the Notices.

erbert P. Henderson, II
Attorney for the Plaintiff
Attorney I.D. No. 56304
36 East King Strect
Lancaster, PA 17602
(717) 2959159

JUN 0 3 2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNS$ Y
CIVIL ACTION - LAW '

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT

COMPANY d/b/a BENEFICIAL
MORTGAGE CO. OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Plaintiff X NO. 03-211-CD
Vs, : ACTION IN MORTGAGE
: ' FORECLOSURE
AMY M.. JOHNSON a/k/a X
AMY MARIE RUGH X
' Defendant ; y

TO: . Amy M. Johnson a/k/a g e

Amy Marie Rugh ' \%j e
DATE: April 16, 2003 ;f otf

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE ACTION
REQUIRED OF YOU IN THIS CASE. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM
THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU
WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER
IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE.
IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

Raymond L. Billotte, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 7650-2641

REIDENBACH & HENDERSON

Herbert P. Henderson,éﬁ, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

Attorney L.D. #56304

36 East King Street

Lancaster, PA 17602

(717) 295-9159




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT

COMPANY d/b/a BENEFICIAL
MORTGAGE CO. OF PENNSYLVANIA, :
Plaintiff . : NO. 03-21 1:CD
VS. ' ‘ ACTION IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE
AMY M.. JOHNSON a/k/a
AMY MARIE RUGH
Defendant
- PROOF OF SERVICE

I, HERBERT P. HENDERSON, II, ESQUIRE, of Reidenbach & Henderson hereby
certify that on April 16, 2003, I mailed by first class mail a copy of the Notice of Intention to
Take Default Judgment in the above matter upon the following:

Amy M. Johnson a/k/a

Amy Marie Rugh

RD 3 Box 157

Dubois, PA 15801

REIDENBACH & HENDERSON

By: W\U\ f\———g/

Herbert P. Henderson, II, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

Attorney I.D. #56304

36 East King Street

Lancaster, PA 17602

(717) 295-9159



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT

COMPANY d/b/a BENEFICIAL
MORTGAGE CO. OF PENNSYLVANIA, :
Plaintiff : NO. 03-211-CD
vs. : ACTION IN MORTGAGE

FORECLOSURE
AMY M. JOHNSON a/k/a
AMY MARIE RUGH
Defendant

AFFIDAVIT AS TO MILITARY SERVICE
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF LANCASTER >
HERBERT P. HENDERSON, II, ESQUIRE, attorney for Plaintiff in the above captioned

matter hereby depose and state that he is unable to ascertain whether Defendants are in the

military service pursuant to the Soldiers’ and Sailors’ Civil Relief Act of October 17, 1940, as

§erbert P. Henderson, II, Esq.

Attorney for Plaintiff
Attorney ID #56304

amended.

Expires Apr. 12, 2004

Sworn to and subscribed )
before me this 0 Day )
) Notarial Sgg)
Janet C. Christof .
L el, Notary Pyp|;
of W ,2003. g My gg‘r—“%zts?gnLancaster County =

NVIEL

Notﬁry Public




Office of Prothonotary of Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pa,

Pursuant to requirements of Penns. Civil Procedural Rule #236, you are notified that judgment
was entered against you in this office today in 2003 Confessed Judgment Docket at 03-211-CD in
the amount of $45,753.14 in favor of Beneficial Consumer Discount Company, d/b/a Beneficial
Mortgage Co. of Pennsylvania, Plaintiff, on confession if judgment contained in a bond, note,

lease, installment purchase contract or other document whjcK;u signe%
Date: 6 -03 -0 ;,(,L

Prothonotary

To:

Amy M. Johnson a/k/a

Amy Marie Rugh

RD3 Box 157

Dubois, PA 15801
Defendant






Date: 06/02/2003

Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas

User: BANDERSON

Time: 03:40 PM Civil Judgment Report
Page 9 of 11 CT COMMON PLEAS, Prothonotary CT Location Only
All Case Types
From 05/01/2003 to 05/30/2003
All Judgment Types
Case Parties Order Date Judgment
2003-00281-CD Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Plaintiff 05/27/200 PA State Tax Lien Satisfied
Youngkin, Richard D. , Defendant Amount: 856.93

2002-00744-CD

2002-01352-CD

2003-00750-CD

2003-00662-CD

. 2003-00662-CD

1998-00760-CD

1998-00760-CD

1998-00760-CD

2002-00518-CD

2003-00734-CD

2003-00608-CD

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Plaintiff
Batcho, Andrew G. , Defendant

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Plaintiff
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Plaintiff

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Plaintiff

Johnson Brothers Coal Company, Inc. ,
Defendant

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Plaintiff
Tudor, James Irvin , Defendant

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Plain}i
Tudor Contracting , Defendant

Commonwealth of Pennsylyania, Plaintiff
LEEBROS Manufaacturiffg , Defendant

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Plaintiff
Lee, Sharon Q/, Defendant

Commofwealth of Pennsylvania, Plaintiff
oward L. , Defendant

Internal Revenue Service, Plaintiff

Keystone Rubber Processing Technologies,

inc. , Defendant

Internal Revenue Service, Plaintiff
Hanslovan, Edward J. , Defendant

Sandy Township, Plaintiff
Laurel of DuBois , Defendant

05/27/200

05/22/200

05/19/200

05/01/200

05/09/200

05/09/200

05/09/200

05/15/200

05/15/200

05/12/200

In favor of:Plaintiff

PA State Tax Lien
Amount: 305.67
In favor of:Plaintiff

PA State Tax Lien
Amount: 1,612.61
In favor of:Plaintiff

PA State Tax kien
Amount; 5,849.15
In favor of:Plaintiff

PA State Tax Lien
Amount: 1,076.42
In favor of:Plaintiff

PA State Tax Lien
Amount: 1,076.42
In favor of:Plaintiff

Suggestion of Nonpay
Amount: 1,159.41
in favor of:Plaintiff

Suggestion of Nonpay
Amount: 1,159.41
in favor of:Plaintiff

Suggestion of Nonpay
Amount: 1,159.41
In favor of:Plaintiff

IRS Lien
Amount: 100.84
In favor of:Plaintiff

IRS Lien
Amount: 53,894.19
In favor of:Plaintiff

Municipal Lien
Amount: 223.14
In favor of: Plaintiff

Remov-Filed

in Error

Satisfied

Open

Open

Open

Open

Open

Open

Satisfied

Open

Satisfied



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,

PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT
Beneficial Consumer Discount Company
Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2003-00211-CD
Real Debt: $45,753.14 »
Atty’s Comm: $ @gé
Vs. Costs: § ,
Y
Int. From: $ <
Amy M. Johnson Entry: $20.00
Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default Judgment
Date of Entry: June 3, 2003

Expires: June 3, 2008

Certified from the record this 3rd day of June, 2003

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

K o K 8 K KR o R KK 3K KK 3 KRR KR KK R K KR K oK K KoK ok o Kok o ok ok o ok ko sk s ok ok o ks ok ok ko sk ok ok o ok ok ok ok

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment, Debt,
Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



3,

Y/

Y Affidavit of Military Service filed. AmountDue ... $32,560.66
Dated: ﬂ\a% 30, Doo.3 Interest ..., $11,078.38
Prothy. Costs ................ $__ 12200
Sheriff’s Costs ............. $
REIDENBACH & HENDERSON

By;/wlwsk

Herbert P. Henderson, 11, Esquire
Attorney I.D. No. 56304

36 East King Street

Lancaster, PA 17602

(717) 295-9159

Prothonotary, Court of Common Pleas of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

(SEAL) By: 10he le»
Deputy Prothonotary




4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

Beneficial Consumer Discount Co. d/b/a
Beneficial Mortgage Co. of Pennsylvania
961 Weigel Drive

P.O. Box 8634

Elmhurst, IL 60126

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on their property:

Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau
230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose
interest may be affected by the sale:

None

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has any
interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

None

I verify the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal
knowledge or information and belief and are based upon information received from Beneficial Consumer
Discount Company d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Co. of Pennsylvania. I understand that false statements herein
are made subject to the penalties of 18 PA C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY,
d/b/a BENEFICIAL MORTGAGE CO. OF

L
‘ =
o N A AN G
Date: |() } | 5/{)6 Herbert P. Henderson, II,
Attorney for Plaintiff
Sworn and subscribed )
)
before me this I?tbay )
) )
: Notarial Seal
of (the” 2003, ) Janet C. Christoffel, Notary Public
) Lancaster, Lancaster County
W 8 ” ; ) My Commission Expires Apr. 12, 2004

/



S

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT

COMPANY d/b/a BENEFICIAL
MORTGAGE CO. OF PENNSYLVANIA, :
Plaintiff : NO. 03-211-CD
VS. : ACTION IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE
AMY M. JOHNSON a/k/a
AMY MARIE RUGH
Defendant
AFFIDAVIT OF ACT 91 OF 1983

I, Herbert P. Henderson, II, Esquire, hereby affirm that on or about December 27,2002, 1
sent the requisite Notice pursuant to Act 91 of 1983 to the above-captioned Defendants relating

to the property that is the subject of the above-captioned Action in Mortgage Foreclosure.

Herbert P. Henderson, II, Esquire
36 East King Street

Lancaster, PA 17602

(717) 295-9159

Attorney for the Plaintiff
Attorney ID No. 56304

| Dated: |01\6,05
Sworn and subscribed )

before me this L’}%ay)

)

ofﬁ%,_m\os. )
)

ﬁ/d)lﬂ )

N Public

public

\
ster GO4T Vo004
or
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT

COMPANY d/b/a BENEFICIAL
MORTGAGE CO. OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Plaintiff ‘ : NO. 03-211-CD
Vs. : ACTION IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE
AMY M. JOHNSON a/k/a
AMY MARIE RUGH,
Defendants
WRIT OF EXECUTION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy
upon and sell the properties described below:

ALL those certain pieces or parcels of land situate in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
bounded and described as follows, to wit: '

THE FIRST THEREOF: ALL that certain piece, parcel or tract of land, situate, lying and being in the
Township of Sandy, County of Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit: On
the North by a 60 foot street known as First Avenue; on the East by lands of Joseph Blant and wife; on the South by
a 12 foot alley and on the West by lands of Margaret Chick. Being known as Lot No. 34 shown on the plat of lots
as surveyed by George C. Kirk of Survey of June 20-22, 1916, taken from a larger piece of land which became
vested by sundry conveyances of record in Harriet Bogle. Subject to reservations of coal and other minerals as
contained in former deeds.

THE SECOND THEREOF: Located in the Harriet Bogle plan of lots and known as Lot No. 33 in said plan
of lots, bounded and described as follows, to wit: On the North by First Avenue; on the East by Lot No. 34; on the
South by an alley; and on the West by Lot No. 32, and being 50 feet by 150 feet in size. Subject to coal and mining
rights as contained in former deeds.

THE THIRD THEREOF: Located in the Harriet Bogle plan of lots and known as Lot No. 32 in said plan of
lots, bounded and described as follows, to wit: On the North by First Avenue; on the East by Lot No. 33; on the
South by an alley; and on the West by Third Street, and being 57 feet by 150 feet in size. Subject to coal and
mining rights as contained in former deeds.

BEING the same premises which were conveyed to Harry L. Rugh and Amymarie Rugh, both of the Township of
Sandy, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, Grantors, parties of the first part; and Harry L. Rugh and Amymarie Rugh
of Box 157, R.D. 3, Dubois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, as Joint Tenants with Right of Survivorship and not
as Tenants in Common, Grantees, parties of the second part.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT

COMPANY d/b/a BENEFICIAL
MORTGAGE CO. OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Plaintiff : NO. 03-211-CD

VS. : ACTION IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE

AMY M JOHNSON a/k/
AMY MARIE RUGH

Defendants

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION
To the Prothonotary:

Kindly issue a Writ of Execution in the above matter, directed to the Sheriff of Clearfield County,
against Amy M. Johnson a/k/ Amy Marie Rugh, Defendant,

and direct the Sheriff to levy on RD 3 Box 157, Dubois, PA 15801.

Amount Due:
Principal Due $32,560.66
! Delinquent Interest $11,078.38
Attorney Fee (5%) $ 2,114.10
TOTAL $45,753.14 plus costs of proceeding

13500 Aothenstan Costs
REIDENBACH & HENDERSON

Dated: /D/ISIOS By: /MQ /\Mg (o

| Herbert P. Henderson, II, Esquire
Attorney I.D. No. 56304
36 East King Street
Lancaster, PA 17602

(717) 295-9159 F”_ED

00T 16 2003

William A, Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT

COMPANY d/b/a BENEFICIAL
MORTGAGE CO. OF PENNSYLVANIA, :
i Plaintiff : NO. 03-211-CD
VS. , : ACTION IN MORTGAGE

FORECLOSURE
AMY M. JOHNSON a/k/a
AMY MARIE RUGH,
Defendant

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

Beneficial Consumer Discount Company, doing business as Beneficial Mortgage Co. of
Pennsylvania, Plaintiff in the above action, sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution
was filed to the following information concerning the real property located at RD 3 Box 157, Dubois,
Pennsylvania, Sandy Township, Clearfield County Tax Parcel No. 128-C3-653-26

1. Names and addresses of Owners or Reputed Owners:

Amy M. Johnson a/k/a
Amy Marie Rugh

RD 3 Box 157
Dubois, PA 15801

2. Names and addresses of Defendants in the Judgment:

Amy M. Johnson a/k/a
Amy Marie Rugh

RD 3 Box 157
Dubois, PA 15801

3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real property
to be sold:

Beneficial Consumer Discount Co. d/b/a
Beneficial Mortgage Co. of Pennsylvania
961 Weigel Drive

P.O. Box 8634



IN THE COURT OF COMMON-PLEAS-OF CLEARFIELD- COUNTY; PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT

COMPANY d/b/a BENEFICIAL :
MORTGAGE CO. OF PENNSYLVANIA, :  NO. 0 3-A11-C>
Plaintiff
vs. } ACTION IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE
AMY M. JOHNSON a/k/a
AMY MARIE RUGH,
Defendant
NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
Court your defense or.objections to.the. claims set forth against.you. You. are warned.that.if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to
you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Raymond L. Billotte, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
- Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641

REIDENBACH & HENDERSON

ert P. Henderson, ]I Esquire

G ttomey for Plaintiff

' FEB 162008 Attorney LD # 56304
h 36 East King Street

Willam A, Shaw Lancaster, PA 17602

Brethenotery (717) 295-9159



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER -DISCOUNT

COMPANY d/b/a BENEFICIAL :
MORTGAGE CO. OF PENNSYLVANIA, NO.
Plaintiff
VS. ~ACTION-IN-MORTGAGE

FORECLOSURE
AMY M. JOHNSON a/k/a
AMY MARIE RUGH,
Defendant

THE FOLLOWING NOTICE IS BEING PROVIDED PURSUANT TO THE
FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT, 15U. S. C. § 1601:

The undersigned attorney.is attempting to. collect a debt owed.to
the Plaintiff, and any information obtained will be used for that
purpose. The amount of the debt is stated in this Complaint.
Plaintiff is the creditor to whom the debt is owed. Unless the
Debtor, within thirty (30).days. after.your.receipt of this notice
disputes the validity of the aforesaid debt or any portion thereof
owing to the Plaintiff, the undersigned attorney will assume that
said debt is valid. If the Debtor notifies the undersigned attorney in
writing within the said.thirty.(30). day. period that aforesaid.debt, or
any portion thereof, is disputed, the undersigned attorney shall
obtain written verification of the said debt from the Plaintiff and
mail same to Debtor. Upon written request by Debtor to the
undersigned attorney within said thirty (30). day period, the
undersigned attorney will provide debtor with the name and address
of the original creditor if different from the current creditor.

REIDENBACH & HENDERSON
Herbert P. Henderson, II, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

Attorney ID# 56304

36 East King Street

Lancaster, PA 17602

(717) 295-9159



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS-OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY; PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW -

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT

COMPANY d/b/a BENEFICIAL :
MORTGAGE CO. OF PENNSYLVANIA, NO.

Plaintiff

vs. Z ACTION IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE

AMY M. JOHNSON a/k/a
-AMY MARIE RUGH,

Defendant

COMPLAINT

1. Plaintiff is

Beneficial Consumer Discount Company d/b/a
Beneficial Mortgage Co. of Pennsylvania

961 Weigel Drive

Elmhurst, -IL. 60126

2. The name and last known address of the Defendant is:

Amy M. Johnson a/k/a Amy-Marie Rugh
RD 3 Box 157
Dubois, PA 15801

who is the Mortgagor and real owner of the property hereinafter described.

3. On November 24, 1999, Mortgagor made, executed and delivered a mortgage upon the
premises herein after described to BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY,
d/b/a BENEFICIAL MORTGAGE. CO..OF. PENNSYLVANIA, which mortgage.is
recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County, at Instrument No.
199919579. A true and correct copy of the mortgage is attached hereto and incorporated
herein by reference and marked as Exhibit “A”

4. The premises subject to-said mortgage is described as attached in the legal-description set
forth in Exhibit “B”.
5. The mortgage is in default because monthly payments of principal and interest upon said

mortgage due June 30, 2001 and each month thereafter are due and unpaid, and by the
terms of said mortgage,.upon failure of mortgagor. to.make. such.payments after.a date
specified by written notice sent to Mortgagor, the entire principal balance and all interest
due thereon are collectible forthwith.



6. The following amounts are due on the mortgage:

Principal Balance $32,560.66
Interest $9,721.29
through 2/10/03 (Per Diem $12.93)
Attorney Fees $2,114.10
Cost of Title Search $ 110.00
TOTAL $44,506.05
7. The attorney’s fees set forth above.are in.conformity. with the Mortgage documents.and

Pennsylvania Law, and will be collected in the event of a third party purchaser at Sheriff’s

Sale. If the Mortgage is reinstated prior to the Sale, reasonable attorney’s fees will be
charged.

8. The Combined Notice. has.been sent to.the. Defendant by.regular and certified mail as
-required by 35 P.S. §1680.403¢ on the date(s) set forth in the true and correct copy of
such notice(s) attached hereto as Exhibit “C”.

9. The Temporary Stay.as provided. by the Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage Assistance
Program, Act 91 of 1983, has terminated because either:
@) Defendants have failed to meet with the Plaintiff or an authorized Credit
Counseling Agency in accordance with. Plaintiff’s written Notice.to. Defendant, a
true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “C”; and/or

(i)  Defendants application for assistance has been rejected by the Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency; or

(i)  Subject premises.is either.a commercial property.or is.not the Defendant’s primary
residence and therefore the Act does not apply.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demand an in rem Judgment against Defendants in the sum of
$44,506.05, and other costs.and charges. collective under. the mortgage and.for. the foreclosure
and sale of the mortgaged property.

By: REIDENBACH & HENDERSON

My~

eiffert P. Henderson, II, Esquire
orney for Plaintiff
Attorney 1.D. # 56304
36 East King Street
Lancaster, PA 17602
(717) 295-9159




VERIFICATION

Herbert P. Henderson, II, Esquire hereby states that his is attorney for Plaintiff in this
matter, that he is authorized to make this Verification, and that the statements made in the
foregoing Complaint are as.related to.him by. Plaintiff and . are.true and correct to.the. best of his
knowledge, information and belief. The undersigned understands that this statement is made
subject to the penalties of 18 pa. C.S. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

A

tw” /I‘fe‘f rt P. Henderson, II, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
I.D. # 56304




Exhibit “A”
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o .mm' AR MORTGAGE

- 1nstaliments of principal and interest, including any adjustments to the amount of payments or the contract: nwd

N D WHEREAS, Borrower is indebted to Lender in the principal sum of $ . 'br so ma:h

¢ ..i ... RECORDED 1211611981 AMONG. THE LAND RECORDS OF THE COUNTY aNo = s i'="=¥

B Tty
SYGVIvY

o

ll" BOX IS CHBCKBD THIS MORTGAGB IS AN OPEN-END MORTGAGB AND SBCURBS‘ PUT

mvam:m . 1 SO
) ) DEE =7 M 10: ,
.+ " THIS MORTGAGE xsmadethmda)' 24TH f  NOVEMBER 19 gg , betwwntheMOﬂgl!gOf
HARRY { . RUGH AND AMY MARIE RUBH - -t A

W Thenan “Borrower”) and Mortgagee BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY DIBIA
BENEFICIAL MORYGAGE CO OF PENNSYLVANIA .
& corporation organized and existing under the laws of PENNSVLVAN 1A
90 BEAVER DRIVE, SUITE 114 C. DUBDIS PA 16801
{berein "Lender™).

The following paragraph preceded by a checked boz is applicable.

. WHEREAS, Borrower is indebted to Lender in the principal sum of $ 32.6842.64
evxdcnoed by Borrower’s Loan Repayment and Security Agreement or Secondary Mortgage' Losn Ayecment
NOVEMBER 24, 1988 and any extessions ar renewals thereof (herein “Note™), providing tor mon 1

mte is variable, with the balance of the indsbtedness, if not sooner paid, due and payable on _NOVEMBER Zt lzoé_

thereo! as may be advanced pursuant to Borrower's Revolving Loan Agreement dated
and extensions and rencwals thereo? (herein "Note"), providing for momhly installments, and 1 Tnterest at ﬁc ntc
under the terms specified in the Note, including any adjustments in the interest rate if that rate. is vmnble.

_prov:dmg for a credit limit stated in the principal sum above and an initial advance of $ 1

: TO SECURE to Lender the repayment of (1} the mdebtedn evxdenced by the Note, wtth interest thereon;
including any increases if the contract rate ia variable;. (2) future advances under any Revolving Loan Agraamem

the payment of all other sums, with interest thereon, advanced in accordance herewith to protect-the secumy of tiys
Mortgege; and (4) the performance of the covenants and agreements of Borrower herein contained, Borfower: daba
hereby mortgage, grant and convey to Lender and Lender's successars and assigns the following described propetty
located in the County of CLEARFIELD - Commonwealth of Pennsylum. X

e ENT AN
[ERRE A S AASE T DI

- ALL- THAT CERTAIN PROPERTY SITUATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF SANDY
“IN THE COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD AND COMMONWEALTH OF -PENNSYLVAN{A
- BEING MORE FULLY DESCRIBED IN A BEED DATED 11/30/1881 AND

__SJATE SET_FORTH ABOVE IN DEED VOLUME 823 AND PAGE 517.

ADDRESS: R.D. # 3 BOX 1567 —
OUBG!S, PA 15801

TAX MAP OR PARCEL 1D: 128-C03-653-26
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LS FOGETHER with all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, ud!

&'ppui;mc&'md’mts. all of which shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by t 4
. * Mortgage; and all of the foregoing, together with said property (or the leaschold extate if this Mortgage ison @
- - leaschiold) are hereinafter referred to as the "Property.” ~ N . . Kol A

‘.": -oovendnts that Borrower warrants end will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demand:
*.-5ubject t0- éncumbrances of record. R P L R L R A P

":""UNTRORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lendes covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal and Interest at Variable Rates. This mortgage secures il[ paymént‘ti of pnm;ipul And‘- '
;- providdd in'the Note. Borrowers shall promptly pay when due all amounts required by the Note.

ERSEERE N, Punddor Tazes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pey to Lenider:
.~ + on'the day monthly psyments of principal and interest are payable under the Note, uatil the Note ig paid in full, a sum
** {herein:"Funds") equal to one-twelfth of the yearly tazes and assessments (including condominium and planned uni
: development assessrments, if any) which may attain priority over this Mortgage and ground rents on the Property, if:
=TT 7 dnyCplusTopetwelfth-of- yearly premium-instaliments -for ‘hazard.insurance, -plus.one-twelfthzof,yearly. . peerium |
-+« . ~instaliments-for: mortgage insurance; if-eny; all-as reasonably-estimated initially-and from time to-time by Lender:on!
-" the basis of sssessments and bills and reasonable estimates thereo!. Borrower shall not be obligated to makemolﬁ
paymeats of Punds to Lender to the extent that Borrower mokes such paymeats to the holder of a prior MOrTgAge o

| - deedof trust it siich bojder is an inatitutional lender. ' ,
- o o -, 1f Borrower pays Funds to Lender, the Funds shall be held in an iestitution the deposits or accounts of which

. - insured or guiranteed by & Federal or state agency (including Lender if Lender is such an institution), Lender-shall
© » apply the Punds to pay said taxes, ssscasments, insurance premiums end ground rents. Lender may not charge for 60
- .. holding-and applying the Funds, analyzing said sccouat or verifying and compiling said assessments and billg, unless: ;

-- ", Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such & charge. Borrower and:
Lender may agree in writing at the time of execution of this Mortgege that interest on the Punds shall_be paid.
Borrower, and unless.such agresment'is made or applicable law-tequires’such interest 1o be paid, Lender shili not’

- required to pey -BofroWer any interest or’ carnings on the Fiinds: Lénder' shall give to Borrowér, without charge, an

- -annual accounting of the Punds showing credits and debits to the Funds and the purposé for which cach debit to. the'
Punds was made. The Funds are  pledged as additiona! security for the sums secured by this Mortgage, *
. ." It theamount of the Funds held by Lender, together with the futurc monthly instaliments of Funds payabdle pri
- .t0 the due dates of tares, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents, shall exceed the amount required, 10-pa
said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, such excess shall be, at Borrower
-option, either promptly repaid'to Borrower or credited to Barrower on monthly installmeats of Punds. It theamoun % 5
.'of the Punds held by Lender shall not be sufficient to pay taes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents ag:: |
they fall due, Borrower shall psy to Lender any smount necessary to make up the deficiency in one or' more payments |

a8 Lender may require. N

betd By Lénder. IT Under peragraph 17 hereof ihic Property is s0id or the Property is otherwise aoquifcd by’ Lender

"+ T Lédder"shal"apply;Tio‘later thaR ifnTiediatély Briof 1 thE silé 6f'the Propefty oF its icquikition’ by Leodar, 2ny Funds
“ held by Lender at the time of application s a cradit against the sums secured by this Mortgage. , i
3. Application of Payments. Exept for loans made-pursuant to the Pennsylvasia Consumer Discount;;
Compeny Act, all payments reccived by Lender under the Nots and paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof shall be applied by:* -
Leader fiest in payment of amounts payable to Lender by Borrower under paragraph 2 hereof, then to intesest; ands
thea 1o the principal. < A . i
4. Prior Mortgages and Deed of Trust; Charges; Licns. Borrower shall perform ail of Borrower's obligations;
under any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priofity over this Mortgage,:
including Borrower's covenants 1o make peyments when due. Bofrower shall pay or cause 1o be.peid il tazos,
assessments and other charges, fines and impositions stiributable to the Property which may attains priority over this

" Mortgage, and leaschold payments or ground rents, if any. : B "
09-20-93 MTG Yo e, O
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, - - Borrower:covenants'that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the sight to ‘mortgagh i
.:grant and convey the Property, and that the property is unencumbered, except for encumbrancee of record. Bomvmg Gl

R interest duc on & variable rate loan. The contract rate of interest and payment amounts may be.subject to change as.

e = . .Jpon payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender shall prompily refund 10 Borrower any funds’: - _
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' _insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term enendedcovmge mdsuchothcrhwdaubo&f' Ny

c ol

S. Hazard Insurance, Bor:owet shali keep the improvements now existing or hereafter m on. ‘hﬁ .’ T

"¢, require; RERRTSI S
. The msurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by ‘the Borrower subject 10 appnoval by Lcndur B
 ‘provided, that such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. Allinsurance policies and regewals thareof.ghall:be in
form-acceptable to Lender and ghall include a standard mortgage: clause in favor-of and in a forin- aoccpuble to-Lendpe
Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof, subject to the terms of any moﬂpge Mof W
other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage .7

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender, Looder may make
-of lossif not made promptly by Borrower. - &

11 the Property is sbandoned by Borrower, or if Borrower foxls to reepond to Lender within 30 daya from the dno
notice is mailed by Lender to Borrower that the insurance carrier offers to settle a claim for ingurance benefits, Lmdwﬁs
authorized to collect and apply the insursnce proceeds at Lender’s option either to restoration or repair of the Propmyh:
to the sums secured by thisMortgage.

6. Preservation and Maintensace of Property; Leaseholds; Condominiums; Planped Unit Developments:
Borrower shall keep the Property in good repair and shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the
Property and shall comply with the provieions of any.lease if this Mortgage ison a leasehold. If thisMortgage is on. s isait
ina oondotmmum or a planned unit develoapment, Borrower. shall perform all of Borrower’s obligstions under the

- decloratxon or covenants creating or governiog the condominium or plenned vnit development,. the bylaws ud
“-segulations of the condominium or planned unit development, and constituent documents. ) :

7. Protection of Lender’s Security. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreemetm contsined in tho
Monysge. or if any action or proceeding is commenced which matecially affects Lender’s interest in the Property, m
" Lender, at Lender’s option, upon notice to Borrower, may make such appearances, disburse such sumo. mcludwg
reasonsble attomneys’ fees, and take such action asis necessary 1o protect Lender’s interest.

.. Any. amounts disbursed by.Lender pursvant to this paragraph 7, with interest thereon, at the contnct me, shit
booome additional indebtedness of Borrower secured by this Mortgage. Unless Borrower and Lenderagres.to other: m
of poyment. ‘such amounts shall be poyable ‘upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting: poymmtthef'eof ; Nothing:

A eootamedm thtsparagnph'ldull fequire lmmrtonocuranyexpeoseorukoanymonhmundor o e A !

8. lnspeohoo Lender may take or cause to be.made reazonable entries upon end mspoouoas of tho‘ W
provxdod that. Lender sholl give Borrower notice prior to any such i mspect:on spoc:fymg xusombie couac thaoforala 3
i Lendsr’sinterestinthe Property. iR
... 9. Condemaation. The proceeds of any aword orclaim for dnmagos. director ooxmqueoud in oonnecuoa vnth any
condemnstion or otheér taking of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, #re
assigned and shal} be paid to Lender, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of wrust or ather aecuntyogmcmmtvi Rk
" lien which has priority over this Mortgage. W

'10. Borrower Not Relessed; Forbearance By Lender Not 3 Waiver. Extension of the time tor poymeot orz

- modifichtion of amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage granted by Lender to any successor-in interest: o!‘

" Borrower shall riot operate to relesse, in any manner, the lisbility of the original Borrower a0d Borrowo?c m‘fm

, interest. Lender shall not be required to commence procesdings against such successor of ‘refuse toextend’tifme fo@!
poyment ‘or otherwise modify amortization'of the sums secured by thisMortgdge by reason of any demnnd mad.eby e
origingl: Borrower and- Borrowér’s. successars in interest. Any forbearance-by Lender in excmang ny fight-dr rame 1
heramder or othcrvnse afforded by applicable Jaw, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the cxercise of any sueh aghtaoq

“ I Sumsors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Lubxhty. Co-signers. The covenants lnd uuoomm y
_herein contained shall dind, and the rights hereunder shall inure to, the respective successors and assigns of Lénder, md, . i
‘Borrower, subject to the provisions of parsgraph 16 hereof. All covenants ind agreements of Borrower shall be joing m i

-+ several. Any Borrowér who cosigns this Mortgage, but does not execute the Note, (s} is co'signing this Moﬂw onlyf 0
 iiioitgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interestin the Property 10 Lender under the termsof this Mortgage;(b)is ot
persomlly tiableon the Note or urider this Mortgogc. ind {c) agrees that Lender nnd any ot.her “Borrower’ hereunder A
pgree 0 exténd médify, forbear, or make tiny other accommodations with Tegard to the terms of this Mortgagdor .
“Noté 'without that’Borrower '8 consent and without “relcasing thnt Borrower o. modnfymg t.hs "Mortgo
Bomwer sinterest in the Property. v

09'20-99 MTG
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. -+ o LI A
o L’_ ! ] 12,Not}ce_ Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manaer, (a) mynoticsta,
Borrower provided for in this Mortgage shall be given by delivering it or by mailing such notice by certified m

n . sddressed to Borrower at the Property Address or at such other address as Borrower may designate by notice to Lender

h

" provided tierein, 30d {b),sny-notice to Lender shall be given by certified mail 1o Lender’s sddress stated herein or to 5uc!

. other.address es Lender may designate by notice 1o Borrower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this Mortgage

+ .. shalltbodeemediiohave been given.to Borrower or Lender when given in the manner designated hevéin., | . ..

¢ g 13.,Governing Law: Severabilidy. The state and local laws spplicable to_this Mortgage shall be, the lawg of

in hich the Property is located. The foregoing sentence ehall not limit the applicability of Rederal I4w 10 this

.7 Mortgage. Inthe event thatany provision or clausc of this Mortgage or the Note conflicts with applicable law, suchconflict:

. . -shall notaffect other provisions of this Mortgage o the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provisiony:

- ¢ and to this.cnd the provisions of this Mortgage and the Nots are declared to bo severable. As used herein, "costs
"+ “elpénses”.and "sttorneys’ fees” includeall sums to the extent not prohibited by applicable law orlimited berein. ;.

"~ .. .14, Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be furnished aconformed copy of the Note and of this Mortgageet tha e of;

. _execution or after recordation hereof. - N

'~ 15, Rehabilitation -Loan Agreement. Borrower shall fulfill all of Borrower's obligations under.any homé:

rehabilitation, improvement, repair, or other loan agreement which Borrower enters into with Lender. Lender, off

-+ - Lendersoption, may,requirc Borrower toexecute and deliver 1o Lender, in a form acceptable to Lender, an assighiment

o A . 5 Y a5 iy © eeTmgn - % ey —er3 g A N A - AN
[ w;t}gbg. ACImmB'Qf.ige’gm which _mﬂ' may have ap”}st P‘mﬁ who 3“”1;*]&“’ s fmatenials W.m& 1
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connéction Withimprovements made to the e - -

:¥, 16, Transfer of the Property. 1 Borrower sells or transfers all or any part of the Property or an interest therei

.. excluding (a) the creation of a lien or encumbrance subordinate to this Mortgage, (b) a transfer by devise, descent, or b

" .. . Operation of law upon the death of s joiat tenant, (c) the grant of any leasehold interest of three yearsor less not containin

- an option 10 purchase, {d).the creation of a purchase money security interest for household appliances, {¢) a tranister to 8

* relative resulting from the death of a Borrower, (f) a transfer where the spouse or children of the Borrower become an-

" .owner of the property, (g) 8 transfer resulting from s decree of dissolution of marriage, legal separation sgreement,

' -from #n incideatal property eettlement sgreement, by which the spouse of the Barrower becomes an owner of ‘the
property, (h) a transfer into an inter vivos trust in which the Borrower is snd remains a beneficiary.and which does.no

. selate to 8 transfer of rights of occupancy in the property, or (i) any other transfer or disposition described in regulations;

prescribed by the Federal Home Loan Bank Board, Borrower shall cause to be submitted information required by:Leades
t0 evaluate the transferee asif a new loan were being made to the transaferee. Borrower will continue to be obligated uader:
- . theNoteand this Mortgage unless Lender relesses Borrower in writing. -

" If Lender does aot agree to such saleormnsfer.l.mdermaydeclmauofthesumssecurédbythiaMorta,pu;.

: - immediately due and payable. If Lender exerciocs such option to sccelerats, Lender shall mail Borrower notice ¢
 scoeleration in accordsnce with paragraph 12 hereof. Such notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days fromt &
date the notice is mailed or delivered within which Borréwer may pay the sums declared due. It Borrower fails topaysuc :
sums prior 1o the expiration of such period, Lender may, without further notice or demand on Borrower, invoksany: ! -

- remedies pprmitted by paragraph 17 hereof. : . E t’ i

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree asfollows:
17, Accelerstion; Remedies, Except as provided in paragraph 16 hereof, upon Borrower's breach of any:: -
neom - - -COVEDSRL.Or-agreement-of Borrower.in-this-Mortgage,-including.the.covepants-to-pay. when due. any-suing:-— :
«- . < ogured by this Martgage, Lendor, prior toacceleration shall give notice to Borrower as provided in paragraph -

12 hiereof specifying: (1) the breach; (2) the action fequired to cure such breach; (3)adate, not less than:30 days:
from the date the notice is mailed to Borrower, by which such breach must be cured; and (4) that failure t
cure such breach on or belfore the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by:
this Mortgage, foreclosure by judicial proceeding, and salc of the Property. The notice shall further infor
Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding th
nogexistence of a defoult or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and forectosure. If the breach is i
cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender, at Lender’s option, may deciare all of the sux
secured by this Mortgage to be immediately due and payable without further demand snd may forectoss thi
Mortgage by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect in such proceeding all expenses
foreclosure, including, but not limited to, reasonable sttorneys’ fees and costs of documentary evidence,
sbstracts and title reports. ‘ iy
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tY charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay all costs of recordation, if any. o

18 Borrower s Right to Reinstate. Notwithstanding Lender's acceleration of the sums by this MMg'a'p

Bon'owers breach, Borrower shall have the right to hsve any proceedings begun by Lender:to- enforce: &s

Mortgge discontinued at any time prior to entry of & judgment enforcing this Mortgage’ ife (a)’ Borrower a5
.Lender all sums which would be then due under this Mortgage and ‘the Note had no acceleration- ooctirrsd: )

- Bortower cures ‘sl breaches of any other covensats or sgroements of Borrower contained *in-thié “Mortgage; )
Borrower pays all ‘reasonable expensea mcurred by Lender in enfozving the' covenants and agrééments°of ‘Borrower
conmned 'in"'this Mortgage, and’ in” en!orcmg Lender’s rernedies as ‘provided in paragraph 17 heredf, mc}udmg. bm
noz limited 10; réasonable attorneys' fees; and (d) ‘Borrower takes such action ss Lender may: reesombly reqmrea}o
fissure that the lien of this Mortgage, Lender's interest in the Property and Borrower's obligation t_pey- thosums
secured by this Mortgage shall continue unimpaired, Upon such payment and cure by Borrower, this’ Mongage 7
the obligations secured hereby shall remain in full force and effect as if no acceleration had occurred.

19. Assignment of Rents; Appointment of Receiver. As additional security hersunder, Borrower: ¥,
assigns to Lender the rents of the Property, provided that Borrower shall, prior to acceleration under pamgtaph 7
hereof, in sbandonment of the Property, have the right to collect and retain such rents as they become dm: t@d
payable. 4

Upon acceleration under paragraph 7 hereof or abandonment of the Property, Lender shall be entmed © hm
a receiver appointed by a court to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and-to collect the :g
of the Property including those past due. All rents collected by the receiver shall be applied first to peyment of
‘costs of .management of the Property and ‘coliection of rents, including, but not limited to, receiver’s ! ,,f;{
! premiums on receiver’s bonds and reasonsble strorneys’ fees, and then to the sums secured by this' Morlgap-
receiver shall be liable to account only for those rents ectually received. e
20. Release. Upon payment of all sums sccured by this Mortgage, Lender shall release this Mortgage w:

. 21: Waiver 6f Homestead. Borrower hereby waives all right of homestead exemptxon in the Propeny ua&z
.. gtate or Federal law, 25 K3
Ll 22 Interest Rate After ludgment Borrower sgrees the interest rate payable after a mdgmem is emued 4
'tho Note of in an’ nctaon of mortgage foreclosure shall be the rate smed in the Note.
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WARPANTY DEKD — 1280 o Nackonbinn t‘. 'uh,-.-zh,

Cranty Parin! N

0S5, s -
“t a

This @t::ch,

MADE e Thirtdoth  (30ch) duy of
la e year alnctevn bundred and eighty-ena (1981).

BETWEECN WARRY L. RUCH snd ANYMARIE RUGH, both of the Township of Sandy,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, Crontors, parties of the fitet part; : :

Noveabsr,

A : '-.' .
M Y
. R

WARRY L. RUCH and AMYMARLE RUGH of Box 157, R, D. 3, Dufofa, Clesrfield County,
Pennsylvania, ss Joint Tenants wich Right of Survivership swd not ss Tenents in
Common, Crantees, parties of the pecond part.’ : : el

e rarmim e W BELE 3 O

WITNESSETH, That la considerstion of ‘Dne dimwws
...... _— ' = (91, 00) = mmmmmm e Diglli,
2 '_“_' \
1o hand pald, the secelpt whercol fs beseby acknowledged, the said grantoe do heyeby grant
a0d convey to the said grantees, we .

ALL
County. Pennsylvania, bounded 3nd described as follous, to wit:

THE FIRST THEREOE: ALL that cercain plece. parcel or tvect

of lond, situate, lying and being in the Township of Sandy,

County of Clearfield and Seate of Peansylvania, bounded and  “3-;- % -
described os follovs, o wit: On the Novth dy o 60 foot street -
Xnown as Pirst Aveaue; on the East by lands of losoph Blant
and vife; on the South by a 12 foot alley and on the West

va

PO I

© o

those certain picces or parcels of land situate in Sandy tovu'h.(fi';" .C:@h;_gltcld:

by lands of Hargaret Chick.

Being known a3 lot

Ro. 34 showm 0

June 20-22,

on the plat of lots as surveye

1916, caken from &

d by Ceorge C. Kirk of Survay of foe

larger plece of land vhich

became vested by surdry co

nveysnces of record in Marciet Bogle. ™ ~

Subject to reservations of coal and other w

tnevals as contained

tn former deeds,

THE SECOND TMEREOF:
_end knotm as lot Wo.
descrided as follovs, to wit:
the East by Lot MNo.
West by tov Ne. 32,

Locazed tn the Warriet Bogle plan of lots
33 {n satd plan of lots, bounded and i
On the Narch by Firse Avenue;
34; on the South by an alley; and on Che
and being 50 feet by 150 feet fn size,

Subject to coal end mining vighes a3 contatned la former deeds.

il

ds

-

A R

-




L, 823518

}i; ! THE THI(RD THERKOF: Located in the Warriet Bogle plan of lots
; snd known 83 1ot Wo. 32 {a said plan of lots, bounded and
described as follovs, to wit: On the Norch by Picet Avenuc;
e on the Zast by Lot Ko. 33; on the South by an alley; and on
® the West dy Third Screet, and deing 57 feet by 150 feet im )
Vi size. Sudbject to ccal and mining rights as contsined in former -
deeds. : T

. BLINC the swic premises which vers conveyed to Morie Lilliam Atvickeon by deed
(I of Enejcan Catherine Arvickson dated September 28, 1961, wrd racorded 1in Deed 1
i Book Ko, 491, pege 685. The watd Marie Lillion Arvickson, died intestste on -
d Decenber 15, 1977, leeving as her sole heir at law, ber stacer, Baajean Catherine
- Rugh. The eaid Bvsjean Catherine Rugh, vas formerly knovn a¢ Emajean Cacherine
Arvickson. The eafd Pmsjean Cstherine Rugh died intestate on June 25, 1961,

i R
: :: leaving 8s her sole heirs st lav, her husband, Karry L. Rugh end her daughter. 5'
i Amynarie Rugh, Grantore end Crentees herein. ¥

; Thie {o s conveyance from father and daughter to father snd daughrer and 1e not ?"l

1 taxadle,

sian T

G vrmes e

DU

NOTICE L

In accardance with the provisions of “The Bitwninous Mine Subsidence and Land
Conservation Act of 19667, [/we, the undersigned grantee,/grantecs, heveby certify that
1/we know and undevstand that ¥/we may aot hie obtaining the right of protection against  ©
subsitdgnce resulting from coal mining uperations and that the purchased property m:l{ bo

. proteeted from damage due to mine subsideuce by a private coniract with the owners of the

_ - veomemic interast i the eoal. T7we funiher certify that this certification is in a color con- 5
i Arasting with that iu the deed praper and is printed in Lwelve point type preeg, ed by the
© ward “naliec” printed in twonty-four point type, 3
i 3 \ ']

3 Witness: ) 2

L WUmey 7/ L

! R

This . /J“ G&. d.'ly of M lfg‘ .. ;';:i‘ .

: . X )

. 4
ok

THIS DOCUMENT MAT NOT SELL, CONVEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR INSUIE THE TITLE TO TRE
COAL AND RICHY OF SUPPORT UNDIERNEATH THE SUNFACE LAND DESCRIBED OR REFERNED TO HERE-
¢, AND THE OWNER OR OWNERS OF 8UCT! COAL MAY RAVE TIE COMPLETE LECAL RICHT TO REMOVE -
v ALL OF SUCH COAL AND, IN THAT CONNECTION, DAMACE MAY RESULT TO THE SURFACE OF THE LAND
i AND ANT HOUSE, BUILDING ON OTITER STRUCTVRE ON OR IN SUCH LAND. TUE INCLUSION OF THIS
1 NOTICE DOES NOT ENLARCE, RESTAICT ‘OB MODIFY ANY LECAL AMCHTS OR ESTATES OTHENWISE
i CREATED, TAANSFERRED, EXCEPTED OR RESERVED BY TMIS INSTAUMENT. (This Netw b at fornd per
| wast to Act No. 233, appreved Scptember 10, 1045, as amended ) ’ .
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Tormuntuenith of Yeanegluanis o '
E } 8e, L*{ h %Z'# :
County of _._..Cheexfiedd e 20 SRl

s s

BN e

_ AND the sald gnu-!ou wil CENZRALLY WARTANT AND FOREVER DEFEND ‘tha m

beroby eonvey:d.

S

day and yecar fiest abovewritten

rie tugh

CenniFicaTe or NESIDENCR

1 Dereby cently, that the precise residence of the grantces begpin (s s follows:
R. D. 3, Box 157, DuRois, PA 15801 /ié'/ \/g

Ml 5

P
~ .

........................

T2l o

_ On by, the ps d-yéi (W’v 19g) . before Mg 8 Notary l'ubuc, '_:~'
' tho undenigned oficer, persoually sppeared  KARRY L. RUGH and AVHARIE RUCR, -
known to me {or uuslmoﬁly plovtn)'w bo the person g whote DAMOs / mbwibd o Ih vlthll

tastrument, and leinowledged that they

_mtedtbaumolonheww
oocmned. : -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 bave herevato sct my pndand  offsctal

My Commisston EAQUES oo mrncss
IR - A'J\AM( AT, Koy b Y

. [TEIRSN SL R R ,.PI o YN
. : . Kp G S Laeen e 4™, O

‘ . IR -_‘._;._.d_ﬂib /6. 1.5'/.‘....:2;0-7%7/7-““‘ t':,.lg;;,!’.:-;l.‘dll"‘

e

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, sald gontom bave hereunto set  their bande sad sesl @ Lt

and delivered b the presemce of A ’ [

T a% s Fogll iy

Ay

- o ¢ "-_...---.‘

b

Pt

i —— ———
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REIDENBACH & HENDERSON
36 East King Street
Lancaster, PA 17602

Kenneth G. Reidenbach, II* Telephone 717-295-9159

Herbert P. Henderson, II Fax 717-295-1225
Mitchell A. Sommers+ e-mail lawyer@law-for-you.com

* Member of California Bar
+ Of Counsel

December 27, 2002

RE:  Beneficial Consumer Discount Company, d/b/a
" Beneficial Mortgage Co of Pennsylvania

TO:  Amy M. Johnson Harry L. Rugh
a/k/a Amy Marie Rugh " RD 3 Box 157

RD 3 Box 157 ) Dubois, PA 15801
Dubois, PA 15801 :

FROM: Beneficial Consumer Discount Company, d/b/a
Beneficial Mortgage Co of Pennsylvania
961 Weigel Drive
Elmhurst, IL 60126
ACT 91 NOTICE

* TAKE ACTION TO SAVE YOUR HOME FROM FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on your home is in default, and the lender intends to foreclose.
Specific information about the nature of the default is provided in the attached pages.

The HOMEOWNER'’S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be able to help save your
home. - This notice explains how the program works.

To see if HEMAP can help, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDI’l’R ‘COUNSELING AGENCY
WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take this Notice with you when you meet with the
Counseling Agency.

The name, address and phone number of Consumef' tredit Agencies serving your-County are listed at the end

of this Notice. If you have any questions, you may call the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency toll free at
1-800-342-2397. (Persons with impaired hearing can call (717) 781-1869).

~.
~

This Noétice contains important legal information. If you have any questions, }epresentatives at the Consumer
Credit Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want to contact an attorney in your
area. The local bar association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

LANOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU DERECHOA
CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SI NO COMPRENDE EL CONTENIDO DE ESTA
NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA AGENCIA -
(PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO MENCIONADO
ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELIGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR ELPROGRAMA LLAMADO
“HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE -ASSISTANCE PROGRAM” EL CUAL PUESE



SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.

HOMEOWNER’S NAME AmyM. Johnson, a/k/a Amy Marie Rugh and Harry L. Rugh

PROPERTY ADDRESSES: R.D. #3, Box 157, Dubois, PA 15801

LOAN ACCOUNT NO.: 712810 00 110205

ORIGINAL LENDER: Beneficial Consumer Discount Company d/b/a Beneficial
: Mortgage Co of Pennsylvania

CURRENT LENDER/SERVICER: Beneficial Mortgage Co of Pennsylvania.
HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

YOUMAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE
ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE “ACT”), YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR EMERGENCY
ASSISTANCE:
*I[F YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR
CONTROL, :
*[F YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR MORTGAG
PAYMENTS AND, ‘
' *[F YOU MEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECLOSURE - Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of
foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice. During that time you must
arrange and attend a “face-to-face” meeting with one of the consumer credit cou?ﬁseling agencies listed at the
end of this Notice. THIS MEETING MUST OCCUR WITHIN THE NEXT THIRTY (30) DAYS. IF YOU
DO NOT APPLY FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE YOU MUST BRING YOUR
MORTGAGE UP TO DATE. THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED “HOW TO CURE YOUR
MORTGAGE DEFAULT” EXPLAINS HOW T@'BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES - If you meet with one of the consumer credit counseling
agencies listed at the end of this notice, the lender may NOT take action against you for thirty (30) days after'~
the date of this meeting. The names, addresses, and telephone numbers of designated consumer credit
counseling agencies for the county in which the property is located are set forth at the end of this Notice. It
is only necessary to schedule one face-to-face meeting. Advise your lender immediately-of you intentions.

APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE - Your mortgage is in default for the reasons. set forth
later in this Notice (see following pages for specific information about the nature of your default.) Ifyouhave
tried and are unable to resolve this problem with the lender, you have the right to apply for financial assistance™
from the Homeowner’s Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program. To do so, you must fill out, sign and file
" completed Homeowner’s Emergency Assistance Program Application with one of the designated consumer
credit counseling agencies listed at the end of this Notice. Only consumer credit counseling agencies have




applications for the program and they will assist you in submitting a complete application to the Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency. Your application MUST be filed or postmarked within thirty (30) days of your face-
to-face meeting.

YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO ORIF YOUDONOT
FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER, FORECLOSURE MAY
PROCEED AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE
ASSISTANCE WILL BE DENIED.

AGENCY ACTION: Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. They will be
disbursed by the Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania Housing
Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your application. During that time,
no foreclosure proceeding will be pursued against you if you have met the time requirements set forth above..
You will be notified directly by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency of its decision on your application.

NOTE: IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A PETITION IN
BANKRUPTCY, THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE IS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES
ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE DEBT

(If you have filed bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency Mortgage Assistance.)

HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT (Bring it up to date):

NATURE OF THE DEFAULT - The MORTGAGE debt held by the above lender on your property located
at: RD 3 Box 157, Dubois, PA 15801, IS SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT because:

A YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS for the following months and the
following amounts are now past due: ‘

Account # 712810 00 110205

June 2001 through December 2002- 19 payments of $399.69 = $7,594 .11

t Y.

Other charges (explain/itemize): Past Due Payments: $7,594.11 + interest: $678.46 = $8,272.57

fll
HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT - You may cure the default within THIRTY (30) days of the date
ofthis Notice BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PASTDUE TO THE LENDER, WHICHIS $8,272.57,
PLUS ANY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES WHICH BECOME DUE DURING THE_
THIRTY (30) DAYS, the lender also intends to instruct its attorneys to start legal action to foreclosure upon

your mortgaged property.

IF THE MORTGAGE 1S FORECLOSED UPON - The mortgaged property will be sold bythe Sheriffto pay
off the mortgage debt. If the lender refers your case to its attorney, but you cure the delinquency before the
lender begins legal proceedings against you, you will still required to pay the reasonable attormey’s fees that _
were actually incurred, up to $50.00. However, if legal proceedings are started against you, you will have to
pay all reasonable attorney’s fees actually which may also include other reasonable costs. If you cure the -
default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period, you will not be required to pay attomey’s fees. o

OTHER LENDER REMEDIES - The lender may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance and



all other sums due under the mortgage.

RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFF’S SALE - If you have not cured the default within
the THIRTY (30) DAY period and foreclosure proceedings have begun, you still have the right to cure the
default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour before the Sheriff’s Sale. You may do so by paying the
total amount then past due, plus any late or other charges then due, reasonable attorney’s fees and costs
connected with the foreclosure sale and any other costs connected with the Sheriff’s Sale as specified in writing
by the lender and by performing any other requirements under the mortgage. Curing your default in the
manner set forth in this notice will restore your mortgage to the same position as if you had never defaulted.
EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF’S SALE DATE - It is estimated that the earliest date that such a Sheriff’s
Sale of the mortgaged property could be held would be approximately 6 months from the date of this Notice.
A Notice of the actual date of the Sheriff’s Sale will be sent to you before the sale. Of course, the amount
neaded to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You may find out at any time exactly what the
required payment or action will be by contacting the lender.

' HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER:

Beneficial Consumer Discount Company
Foreclosure Dept.

961 Weigel Drive

Elmhurst, IL 60126

(800) 959-3482 Ext. 6503

Fax: (630) 617-7802

Tracey Williams

EFFECT OF SHERIFF’S SALE - You should realize that a Sheriff’s Sale will end your ownership of the
mortgaged property and your right to occupy it. If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff’s Sale,
a lawsuit to remove you and your furnishings and other belongings could be started by the lender at any time.

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE - You may not sell or transfer your home to a buyer or transferee who will
assume the mortgage debt. oy
1

YOU MAY ALSQ HAVE THE RIGHT:

* TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT OR TO
BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS DEBT.

*TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTION ON YOUR BEHALF. N
*TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO DEFAULT HAD
OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. (HOWEVER, YOU DO NOT HAVE THIS RIGHT TO
CURE YOUR DEFAULT MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN ANY CALENDAR YEAR) -

*TO ASSIST THE NONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE PROCEEDING OR -
ANY OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE DOCUMENTS. X

*TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH ACTION BY THE
LENDER. ) ‘ :



- *TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH ACTICN BY THE
LENDER. ‘ :

*TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW.

CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES SERVING YOUR COUNTY

CCCS of Westem PA CCCS of Northeastem PA
219-A College Park Plaza 208 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 1
Johnstown, PA 15904 Hamilton Square Plaza

(814) 539-6335 State College, PA 16801

(814) 238-3668
(814) 238-3669 Fax

It is only necessary to schedule one face-to-face meeting. You should adwse Ms. Wllhams at Beneficial
Consumer Discount Company, immediately of your intentions.

Sincerely,

Herbert P. Henderson, 11 ‘
Attorney for Beneficial Consumer Discount Company
36 East King Street

Lancaster, PA 17602

(717)295-9159

pc: Tracey Williams, Beneficial Finance
1 . 1
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ER: G ;Hp 'HIS SECTION —3—S2MPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVE
1 SENDER: COMPLETE THIS

A. Signature ot
B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. AAIso qomplete | g :gdressee
{ item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. . X ‘ | -
| ® Print your name and addressdo?otCE l:'e\A/er — eo(.éy(P,,med W 57?2& .
! t we can return the car o . Fedey ’
. th)t;:i t\gis card to the back gf the mailpiece, oy (/Ohi"l(()}’l
i or on the front if space permits.

i Yes
D. Is delivéry address different from item 17 g e
If YES, enter delivery address below:
. 1. Article Addressed to:
b

'. Harry L. Rugh
" RD 3 Box 157
_ Dubois, PA 15801

3. Service Type |

E[Cenified Mail [0 Express Mal. .
[ Registered Q’Return Receipt forverchendisa.
| O Insured Mail  ~ O C.0.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) 3 Yes

: (A}rr:sze,\:l;z?ne;ewice label) 709 9 3 L/ﬂo a) /CQ - L'/tg &g %7\0)

PS F { 38 I A st Domes Return R t 02595-02-M-1035
orm I{o]¥} tic Retu ecelp
[l

i SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

. ® Complete items 1, 2, and 3, Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
® Print your name-and address on the reverse
turn the card to you.
0 the back of the mailpiece,
Space permits.

f 1. Article Addressed to:

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
A, Signature

O Agent
0 Addressee
Or on the front if

address different from item 37’ L3 Yes
I YES, enter delivery address below:  [J Ng
§ Amy M. Johnson a/k/a Amy Marie Rugh
* RD 3 Box 157

Dubois, PA 15801

3.‘ Service Type

- -

B Certified Mail (3 Express Mail =
0J Registered RRetumﬁeceipt fQF—M?;‘e.hagdise:‘ oy
O insured Mait O C.0.D. - e ks

L4
2. Article Number
(Transfer from service /ébe/)

1079 3900 0018 o/ ngs LSO RS
PS Form 3811, August 2001

Domestic Return Receipt

e - ) .
. o 102595:02-M-1035, s
e '
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT

COMPANY d/b/a BENEFICIAL
MORTGAGE CO. OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Plaintiff : NO. 03-211-CD
Vs, ACTION IN MORTGAGE

FORECLOSURE
AMY M. JOHNSON a/k/a,
AMY MARIE RUGH
Defendant

PRAECIPE TO AMEND CAPTION AND TRANSFER JUDGMENT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Kindly amend the above caption to read as follows:

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

B&A DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, assignee of
FORECLOSURE ADVISORS, LLC, assignee of
BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT
COMPANY, d/b/a BENEFICIAL MORTGAGE
CO. OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Plaintiff : NO. 03-211-CD
Vs. : ACTION IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE
AMY M. JOHNSON a/k/a,
AMY MARIE RUGH
Defendant

Kindly transfer the Judgment in the above-captioned matter from Beneficial Consumer Discount Company
d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Co. of Pennsylvania to B&A Development Company, assignee of Foreclosure
Advisors, LLC, assignee of Beneficial Consumer Discount Company, d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Co. of
Pennsylvania.

Respectfully Submitted,
REIDENBACH & HENDERSON

Herbert P. Henderson, [1
Attorney 1.D. No. 56304
Attorney for Plaintiff
36 E. King Street

= | LED,& Lancaster, PA 17602

M 20L& No Ce (717) 295-9159
JUt\} 132006 €»

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

B&A DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, assignee of
FORECLOSURE ADVISORS, LLC, assignee of
BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT
COMPANY, d/b/a BENEFICIAL MORTGAGE
CO. OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Plaintiff : NO. 03-211-CD
VS. : ACTION IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE
AMY M. JOHNSON a/k/a,
AMY MARIE RUGH
Defendant

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

B&A Development Company, assignee of Foreclosure Advisors, LLC, assignee of Beneficial
Consumer Discount Company, d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Co. of Pennsylvania, Plaintiff in the above action,
sets forth as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed to the following information concerning
the real property located at RD 3 Box 157, Dubois, Pennsylvania, Sandy Township, Clearfield County Tax
Parcel No. 128-C3-653-26

1. Names and addresses of Owners or Reputed Owners:

Amy M. Johnson a/k/a
Amy Marie Rugh

RD 3 Box 157
Dubois, PA 15801

2. Names and addresses of Defendants in the Judgment:

Amy M. Johnson a/k/a
Amy Marie Rugh

RD 3 Box 157
Dubois, PA 15801

3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judginent is a record lien on the real property
to be sold:

B&A Development Company
P.O. Box 330 o g

Boalsburg, PA 16827 FiLED e,
m 1o ow@y
N T32005

Wiiiam A. Saaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



Sandy Township Tax Collector
1094 Chestnut Avenue

P.O. Box 267

DuBois, PA 15801

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

B&A Development Company
P.O. Box 330
Boalsburg, PA 16827

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on their property:

Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau
230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Sandy Township Tax Collector
1094 Chestnut Avenue

P.O. Box 267

DuBois, PA 15801

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and whose
interest may be affected by the sale:

None

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the Plaintiff has knowledge who has any irterest
in the property which may be affected by the sale:

None

I verify the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal
knowledge or information and belief and are based upon information received from Beneficial Consumer
Discount Company d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Co. of Pennsylvania. I understand that false statements herein
are made subject to the penalties of 18 PA C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

B&A/D VELOPMENT COMPANY
By: Q /\'\—J('\_/(_,/ki L\/

Date: (pl |0 \ 0 S Herbert P. Henderson, II,
Attorney for Plaintiff

Sworn and subscribed

before me this 10 Day

of_\)uﬂg . ,2005.'

N N N N N N
ol

NOTARIAL SEAL T %,
MAURA M. KEENER, NOTARY PUBLIG .
CITY OF LANCASTER, LANCASTER CO. ¢ -

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 13, 2005 S
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

B&A DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, assignee of
FORECLOSURE ADVISORS, LLC, assignee of
BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT
COMPANY, d/b/a BENEFICIAL MORTGAGE
CO. OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Plaintiff : NO. 03-211-CD
VS, : ACTION IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE
AMY M. JOHNSON a/k/a,
AMY MARIE RUGH
Defendant

AFFIDAVIT OF ACT 91 OF 1983

I, Herbert P. Henderson, 11, Esquire, hereby affirm that on or about December 27, 2002, 1
sent the requisite Notice pursuant to Act 91 of 1983 to the above-captioned Defendants relating

to the property that is the subject of the above-captioned Action in Mortgage Foreclosure.

[l Actdoe b

Herbert P. Henderson, II, Esquire
36 East King Street

Lancaster, PA 17602

(717) 295-9159

Attorney for the Plaintift
Attorney ID No. 56304

Dated: (a\\O\OS
Sworn and subscribed

before me this IO‘%)ay
of \LWM , 2005.

N’ N N’ N N

Notary Public S e, JUN 1 3 2005 @
’;‘: :? - . Walham A. Shaw
1 - Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
NOTARIAL SEAL =
MAURA M. KEENER, NOTARY PUBLIC N N
CITY OF LANCASTER, LANCASTER CO. oo -
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 13 2006 o .
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

B&A DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, assignee of
FORECLOSURE ADVISORS, LLC, assignee of
BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT
COMPANY, d/b/a BENEFICIAL MORTGAGE
CO. OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Plaintiff ; NO. 03-211-CD
Vs. : ACTION IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE

AMY M. JOHNSON a/k/a,
AMY MARIE RUGH

Defendant

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION
To the Prothonotary:

Kindly issue a Writ of Execution in the above matter, directed to the Sheriff of Clearfield County, o
against Amy M. Johnson a/k/ Amy Marie Rugh, Defendant,

and direct the Sheriff to levy on RD 3 Box 157, Dubois, PA 15801.
Amount Due:

Principal Due $32,560.00

Delinquent Interest $19.946.21

Attorney Fee (5%) $ 2,625.31

TOTAL $55,131.52 plus costs of proceeding

145.60 Prothonotary costs '
REIDENBACH & HENDERSON
Dated: (0\‘0\05 By: ('\""’m 2 /\"*/LM‘T‘ to

Herbert P. Henderson, 11, Esquire
Attorney I.D. No. 56304

FE L_ E D 1 0C Shif ' 36 East King Street

ol (o Drirs Lancaster, PA 17602
M| 3:00EN (717) 295-9159

JUN 132005 pd-8000

Williem A. Shaw C
Prothonotary:/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

B&A DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, assignee of
FORECLOSURE ADVISORS, LLC, assignee of
BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT ; < O

COMPANY, d/b/a BENEFICIAL MORTGAGE  : 20
CO. OF PENNSYLVANIA, : },
Plaintiff : NO. 03-211-CD

vs. : ACTION IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE
AMY M. JOHNSON a/k/a,
AMY MARIE RUGH
Defendant
WRIT OF EXECUTION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy
upon and sell the properties described below:

ALL those certain pieces or parcels of land situate in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
bounded and described as follows, to wit:

THE FIRST THEREQF: ALL that certain piece, parcel or tract of land, situate, lying and being in the
Township of Sandy, County of Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit: On
the North by a 60 foot street known as First Avenue; on the East by lands of Joseph Blant and wife; on the South by a
12 foot alley and on the West by lands of Margaret Chick. Being known as Lot No. 34 shown on the plat of lots as
surveyed by George C. Kirk of Survey of June 20-22, 1916, taken from a larger piece of land which became vested
by sundry conveyances of record in Harriet Bogle. Subject to reservations of coal and other minerals as contained in
former deeds.

THE SECOND THEREOF: Located in the Harriet Bogle plan of lots and known as Lot No. 33 in said plan
of lots, bounded and described as follows, to wit: On the North by First Avenue; on the East by Lot No. 34; on the
South by an ailey; and on the West by Lot No. 32, and being 50 feet by 150 feet in size. Subject to coal and mining
rights as contained in former deeds.

THE THIRD THEREOQF: Located in the Harriet Bogle plan of lots and known as Lot No. 32 in said plan of
lots, bounded and described as follows, to wit: On the North by First Avenue; on the East by Lot No. 33; on the
South by an alley; and on the West by Third Street, and being 57 feet by 150 feet in size. Subject to coal and mining
rights as contained in former deeds.

BEING the same premises which were conveyed to Harry L. Rugh and Amymarie Rugh, both of the Township of
Sandy, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, Grantors, parties of the first part; and Harry L. Rugh and Amymarie Rugh
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of Box 157, R.D. 3, Dubois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, as Joint Tenants with Right of Survivorship and not as
Tenants in Common, Grantees, parties of the second part.

.................. $32,560.00

Affidavit of Military Service filed. Amount Due
Dated: oli3los Interest .....ooooovvevreeenn $19,946.21
Prothy. Costs ........c........ $ 14500
Sheriff’s Costs ............... $
REIDENBACH & HENDERSON

By: ](*N—A 2, /\«’LA/\@ b

Herbert P. Henderson, 11, Esquire
Attorney 1.D. No. 56304

36 East King Street

Lancaster, PA 17602

(717) 295-9159

Prothonotary, Court of Common Pleas of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

(SEAL) By: L)f‘u’ ’M&i

Deputy Prothonotary




Eae ~ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 20187
NO: 03-211-CD
PLAINTIFF: B & A DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, ASIGNEE OF FORCLOSURE ADVISORS, LLC, ASSIGNEE OF
BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY D/B/A BENEFICIAL MORTGAGE CO. OF PENNSYLVANIA

VS.
DEFENDANT: AMY M. JOHNSON A/K/A AMY MARIE RUGH

Execution REAL ESTATE
SHERIFF RETURN

DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 06/13/2005
LEVY TAKEN @
POSTED @

| Fa/“‘ED

SOLD TO oo
SOLD FOR AMOUNT  PLUS COSTS SEP 01 20%@
- William A, Shay,
WRIT RETURNED  09/01/2005 Protonoan o
S

DATE DEED FILED NOT SOLD

DETAILS

@ SERVED AMY M. JOHNSON A/K/A AMY MARIE RUGH

@ SERVED

NOW JUNE 30, 2005 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLALINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO CANCEL THE SHERIFF
SALE AND REFUND MONIES DUE.

@ SERVED
NOW, AUGUST 24, 2005 RETURN WRIT AS NO SALE HELD. THE SALE WAS CANCELED BY THE PLAINTIFF'S
ATTORNEY. .



“ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
DOCKET # 20187
NO: 03-211-CD
PLAINTIFF: B & A DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, ASIGNEE OF FORCLOSURE ADVISORS, LLC, ASSIGNEE OF
BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY D/B/A BENEFICIAL MORTGAGE CO. OF PENNSYLVANIA
vS.
DEFENDANT: AMY M. JOHNSON A/K/A AMY MARIE RUGH
Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN
-

\

SHERIFF HAWKINS $20.00

SURCHARGE $20.00 PAID BY PLAINTIFF

So Answers,

Gl =— an

\Q'dﬁ C}m&&*\'
Chester A. Hawkins

Sheriff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYL VANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

B&A DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, assignee of
FORECLOSURE ADVISORS, LLC, assignee of
BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT
COMPANY, d/b/a BENEFICIAL MORTGAGE
CO. OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Plaintiff o : NO. 03-211-CD
vs. : * ACTION IN MORTGAGE
' FORECLOSURE
AMY M. JOHNSON a/k/a,
AMY MARIE RUGH
: Defendant
WRIT OF EXECUTION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

- TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy
upon and sell the properties described below:

ALL those certain pieces or parcels of land situate in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Permsylvama
bounded and described as follows, to wit: :

THE FIRST THEREOF: ALL that certain piece, parcel or tract of land, situate, lying and being in the
Towuship of Sandy, County of Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit: On
the North by a 60 foot street known as First Avenue; on the East by lands of Joseph Blant and wife; on the South by a
12 foot alley and on the West by lands of Margaret Chick. Being known as Lot No. 34 shown on the plat of lotsas -
surveyed by George C. Kirk of Survey of June 20-22, 1916, taken from a larger piece of land which became vested
by sundry conveyances of record in Harriet Bogle. Subject to reservations of coal and other minerals as contained in

~ former deeds.

THE SECOND THEREOF: Located in the Harriet Bogle plan of lots and known as Lot No. 33 in said plan
of lots, bounded and described as follows, to wit: On the North by First Avenue; on the East by Lot No. 34; on the
South by an aliey: and on the West by Lot No. 32, and being 50 feet by 150 feet in size. Subject to coal and mining
rights as contained in former deeds. ‘

THE THIRD THEREOF: Located in the Harriet Bogle plan of lots and known as Lot No. 32 in said plan of
lots, bounded and described as follows, to wit: On the North by First Avenue; on the East by Lot No. 33; on the '
South by an alley; and on the West by Third Street, and being 57 feet by 150 feet in size. Subject to coal and mining
rights as contained in former deeds. '

. BEING the same premises which were conveyed to Harry L. Rugh and Amymarie Rugh, both of the Township of
Sandy, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, Grantors, parties of the first part; and Harry L. Rugh and Amymarie Rugh



of Box 157, R.D. 3, Dubois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvama, as Joint Tenants with Right of Surnvorshlp and not as
Tenants in Common, Grantees, parties of the second part.

Affidavit of Military Service filed. ~ Amount DUe .......oo...... $32,560.00

Dated: le]i3)oS TEEIESE ©voiereeeereeeeerenes $19,946.21
Prothy. Costs .......cc.con.... $ 14500
Sheriff’s COStS .......cc...... $
REIDENBACH & HENDERSON

IMQMM; "

Herbert P. Henderson, II, Esquire
Attorney L.D. No. 56304

36 East King Street

Lancaster, PA 17602

(717) 295-9159

Prothonotary, Court of Common Pleas of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

(SEAL) By: C\)! 1 M”/m

Deputy Prothonotary

W\Ml& 2005 @ 3.0 PN
Oy Gyrtraz, B8 O\m&w&/@“%/\



* REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME AMY M. JOHNSON A/K/A AMY MARIE RUGH NO. 03-211-CD

NOW, September 01, 2005, by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time
and place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted on the premises setting for the
date, time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on , | exposed the within described real estate of Amy M. Johnson
A/K/A Amy Marie Rugh to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to he/she being the highest bidder, for

the sum of and made the following appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS: PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:
ggswce 15.00 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE 32,560.00
INTEREST @ 0.00
MILEAGE FROM TO
LEVY
hPMoLsEﬁSg PROTH SATISFACTION
LATE CHARGES AND FEES
CSDs COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED
gggmgz'o"‘ 0.00 FORECLOSURE FEES
HANDBILLS ATTORNEY COMMISSION 2,625.31
REFUND OF ADVANCE
DISTRIBUTION REFUND OF SURCHARGE 20.00
ADVERTISING SATISFACTION FEE
ADD'L SERVICE ESCROW DEFICIENCY
DEED PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
ADD'L POSTING INTEREST 19,946.21
ADD'L MILEAGE MISCELLANEOUS
ADD'L LEVY
BID AMOUNT TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST $55,151.52
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES COSTS
ADVERTISING 0.00
BILLING/PHONE/FAX 5.00 TAXES - COLLECTOR
CONTINUED SALES TAXES - TAX CLAIM
MISCELLANEOUS DUE
T 00 LIEN SEARCH
TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $20 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
DEED COSTS 0.00
DEED COSTS: SHERIFF COSTS 20.00
LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS 0.00
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT PROTHONOTARY 145.00
REGISTER & RECORDER MORTGAGE SEARCH
TRANSFER TAX 2% 0.00 MUNICIPAL LIEN
TOTAL DEED COSTS $0.00 TOTAL COSTS $165.00

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff



. JUN-38-2005 1@:32 Reidenbach @ Henderson P17 285 1225 P.@2

REIDENBACH & HENDERSON
36 East King Street
Lancaster, PA 17602
Kenneth G. Reidenbach, II* Telephone 717-295-9159
Herbert P. Benderson, II Fax 717-295-1225
e-mail lawyer@law-for-~you.com

Cynthia E. Reed

* Member of California.Bar

June 30, 2005

VIA FACSIMILE: (814) 765-1533
Sheriff's Office

Clearfield County Courthouse

1 North Second Strect, Suite 116
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re:  B&A Development Company, et al. vs. Amy M. Johnson a/k/a Amy Marie Rugh
No. 03-221-CD

Dear Sir or Madam:
Please cancel the Sheriffs Sale with regard to the above-referenced matter. The Defendant has
satisfied the above-referenced Judgment. Kindly refund any and all monies due to B&A Development

at your earliest convenience.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. Should you have any questions or need additional
information, please contact me.

Very truly yours,

REIDENBACH & HENDERSON

By: Wiaws YV Keuno

Maura M. Keener e
Paralegal
MMK

TOTAL P.@2
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 14871
NO: 03-211-CD
PLAINTIFF: BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY D/B/A BENEFICIAL MORTGAGE CO OF

PENNSYLVANIA
vs. OC’Q/
DEFENDANT: JOHNSON, AMY M. A/K/IA AMY MARIE RUGH F I LE DM
WRIT OF EXECUTION REAL ESTATE ’
MAR 07 2017
of). \_ﬁ;
S BRIAN K. ?P(E%!CE
SHERIFF RETURN PROTHONOTARY & CLERK OF COURTS
DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 10/16/2003
LEVY TAKEN 12/15/2003 @ 11:08 AM
POSTED 12/15/2003 @ 11:08 AM
SALE HELD 3/4/2005
SOLD TO REIDENBACH & HENDERSON & PECHT
SOLD FOR AMOUNT PLUS COSTS
WRIT RETURNED 3/7/12017
DATE DEED FILED
PROPERTY ADDRESS RD 3, BOX 157 DUBOIS , PA 15801
SERVICES
SEE ATTACHED SHEET(S) OF SERVICES
Sheriff Thurston $148.88
SURCHARGE " $20.00 PAIDBY ATTORNEY
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers, b
Day of 2015 '

Ry R, -
Wesley B. Thurston
Sheriff



A 14871 03-211-CD
BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY D/B/A BENEFICIAL MORTGAGE CO OF PENNSYLVANIA

Vs
JOHNSON, AMY M. A/K/A AMY MARIE RUGH

1 12/26/200 @ 2:32PM SERVED AMY M. JOHNSON A/K/A AMY MARIE RUGH

SERVED AMY M. JOHNSON A/K/A AMY MARIE RUGH, DEFENDANT, AT RD #3, BOX 157, DUBOIS, PENNSYLVANIA BY
HANDING TO AMY M. JOHNSON A/K/A AMY MARIE RUGH

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE LEVY
AND BY MAKING KNOTO HIM/HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

@ SERVED

NOW, FEBRUARY 5, 2004 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO CONTINUE THE SHERIFF
SALE SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 6, 2004 TO MARCH 5, 2004, DUE TO NO SERVICE ON DEFENDANT.

@ SERVED

NOW, MARCH 4, 2005 RECEIVED A LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO STAY THE SHERIFF SALE
SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 5, 2004 DUE TO BANKRUPTCY FILING.

@ SERVED

NOW, APRIL 16, 2004 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO RESCHEDULE THE MARCH 5,
2004 SALE. THE BANKRUPTCY CASE WAS DISMISSED.

@ SERVED

NOW, JUNE 4, 2004 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO CONTINUE THE SHERIFF SALE
SCHEDULED FOR JUNE 4, 2004 DUE TO BANKRUPTCY FILING.

@ SERVED

NOW, AUGUST 5, 2004 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO CONTINUE THE SHERIFF
SALE SCHEDULED FOR AUGUST 6, 2004 DUE TO BANKRUPTCY FILING. THE SALE WAS RESCHEDULED TO

@ SERVED

NOW, SEPTEMB ER 24, 2004 RECEiVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO CONTINUE THE
SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULED FOR OCTOBER 1, 2004 DUE TO BANKRUPTCY. RESCHEDULE SALE AFTER OCTOBER

Tuesday, March 07, 2017 ' Page 1



Ca e 14871 . 03-211-CD
BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY D/B/A BENEFICIAL MORTGAGE CO OF PENNSYLVANIA

vs
JOHNSON, AMY M. A/K/A AMY MARIE RUGH

@ SERVED

NOW, JANUARY 10, 2005, RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO CONTINUE THE SHERIFF
SALE SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 3, 2004 TO MARCH 4, 2005 DUE TO BANKRUPTCY FILING.

@ SERVED

NOW, FEBRUARY 28, 2005 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY TO STAY THE SHERIFF
SALE SCHDULED FOR MARCH 4, 2005.

@ SERVED

BILLED THE ATTORNEY OFFICE MAY 13, 2005, MAY 16, 2005 AND JUNE 10, 2005. ATTORNEY OFFICE INFORMED ME
THE CASE WAS CLOSED AND THEY COULD NOT PAY OUT MORE MONEY. RETURNING THE WRIT AS MONEY OWED

Tuesday, March 07, 2017 Page 2



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW :

BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT

COMPANY d/b/a BENEFICIAL
MORTGAGE CO. OF PENNSYLVANIA, :
: Plaintiff : " NO.03-211-CD
Vs. : : ACTION IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE
AMY M. JOHNSON a/k/a
AMY MARIE RUGH, |
- Defendants
WRIT OF EXECUTION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy
upon and sell the properties described below: '

ALL those certain pieces or parcels of land situate in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Perinsylvam’a,
bounded and described as follows, to wit: :

THE FIRST THEREQF: ALL that certain piece, parcel or tract of land, situate, lying and being in the
Township of Sandy, County of Clearfield and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit: On
the North by a 60 foot street known as First Avenue; on the East by lands of Joseph Blant and wife; on the South by
a 12 foot alley and on the West by lands of Margaret Chick. Being known as Lot No. 34 shown on the plat of lots
as surveyed by George C. Kirk of Survey of June 20-22, 1916, taken from a larger piece of land which became
vested by sundry conveyances of record in Harriet Bogle. Subject to reservations of coal and other minerals as
contained in former deeds.

THE SECOND THEREOF: Located in the Harriet Bogle plan of lots and known as Lot No. 33 in said plan
of lots, bounded and described as follows, to wit: On the North by First Avenue; on the East by Lot No. 34; on the
South by an alley; and on the West by Lot No. 32, and being 50 feet by 150 feet in size. Subject to coal and mining
rights as contained in former deeds. :

THE THIRD THEREQF: Located in the Harriet Bogle plan of lots and known as Lot No. 32 in said plan of
lots, bounded and described as follows, to wit; On the North by First Avenue; on the East by Lot No. 33; on the
South by an alley; and on the West By Third Street, and being 57 feet by 150 feet in size. Subject to coal and
mining rights as contained in former deeds. ’ .

BEING the same premises which were conveyed to Harry L. Rugh and Amymarie Rugh, both of the Township of
Sandy, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, Grantors, parties of the first part; and Harry L. Rugh and Amymarie Rugh
of Box 157, R.D. 3, Dubois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, as Joint Tenants with Right of Survivorship and not
as Tenants in Common, Grantees, parties of the second part. :



X, Affidavit of Military Service filed.
Dated: May, 30, Sop 3

(orour OB 1630 @ /D P

Chogrn. O, \SpwAmo
S Curdbe, R

(SEAL)

AmountDue .............. $32,560.66
“Interest ... . $11,078.38
Prothy. Costs .............. $__j3s.00
Sheriff’s Costs .............. $
REIDENBACH & HENDERSON

By:/(«wmi/kwsk

Herbert P. Henderson, II, Esquire
Attorney 1.D. No. 56304

36 East King Street

Lancaster, PA 17602

(717) 295-9159

Prothonotary, Court of Common Pleas of

Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

By: L):/ L/M/m 10ito loa,

Beputy Prothonotary

WILLIAM A. SHAW
Pmthonotary
My Commission Expires
Ist Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA




REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME AMY M. JOHNSON A/K/A AMY MARIE RUGH NO. 03-211-CD

NOW, March 07, 2017, by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time and
place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted on the premises setting for the date,
time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on March 04, 2005, | exposed the within described real estate of Johnson,
Amy M. A/K/A Amy Marie Rugh to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to REIDENBACH &
HENDERSON & PECHT he/she being the highest bidder, for the sum of plus costs and made the following appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS: PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:
gg'l_:v'CE 15.00 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE 32,560.66
15.00 INTEREST @ % 0.00
MILEAGE o 14.25 FROM TO 03/04/2005 .
LEVY 15.00
gﬂggﬁgg 14.25 PROTH SATISFACTION
15.00 LATE CHARGES AND FEES
CSDS 10.00 COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED
ggstlgg'ON 0.00 FORECLOSURE FEES
ANDBILLS 1;-88 ATTORNEY COMMISSION 2,114.10
DISTRIBUTION : REFUND OF ADVANCE
25.00 REFUND OF SURCHARGE 20.00
ADVERTISING 15.00 . SATISFACTION FEE
ADD'L SERVICE _ ESCROW DEFICIENCY
DEED PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
ADD'L POSTING . INTEREST 11,078.38
ADD'L MILEAGE 14.25 MISCELLANEOUS
ADD'L LEVY
BID AMOUNT TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST $45’773'14
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE
COPIES 15.00 COSTS:
5.00 ADVERTISING 1,615.12
BILLING/PHONE/FAX 20.00 TAXES - COLLECTOR
CONTINUED SALES 80.00 TAXES - TAX CLAIM
MISCELLANEOUS ASSESSMENT FEE
TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS $295.78 LIEN SEARCH 400.00
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
_ DEED COSTS 0.00
DEED COSTS: SHERIFF COSTS 295.78
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS 736.00
REGISTER & RECORDER PROTHONOTARY 125.00
TRANSFER TAX 2% 0.00 MORTGAGE SEARCH 160.00
TOTAL DEED COSTS $0.00 MUNICIPAL LIEN
TOTAL COSTS $3,331.90

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

WESLEY B. THURSTON, Sheriff



‘Main,Menu (F10)

Report Menu (F5) - Total Balance $0-00
SALES
Receipts & Disbursements

File 14871 Current balance: $0.00

Date Deposit # Check #  Vendor Category Received Disbursed
11/11/04 04111101 1 Balance Forward Atty Deposit $2,500.00

01/27/05 32951 The Progress ADVERTISING $805.62
01/27/05 32952  Clearfield County Legal Journal ADVERTISING $369.00
06/10/05 34136 The Progress PROG ADV $411.84
06/10/05 34137 Clearfield County Legal Journal LEGAL J ADV $180.00
01/17/07 37712  The Progress PROG ADV $397.66
01/17/07 37713  Clearfield County Legal Journal LEGAL J ADV $187.00
03/07/17 56863 CAROL FOX Sheriff Fees $148.88
$2,500.00 $2,500.00

Tuesday, March 07, 2017 Page 1
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REIDENBACH, BENDERSON & PECET
The Cipher Building
36 East King Street
Lancaster, PA 17602 ..

aneth 6. Reldenbach, IT* | ' Teld 1-295-
xz;zrbert P, Henderson,,n . phgg: ;i;-ggg-ﬁgg
wayne ¥. Pecht*+ e~mall lawy'er@law-for-yoﬁ.-com

* Membe[nof Califernia Bay
+ CP_A/W in Taxation

February 5, 2004

VIA FACSIMILE:814-765-5915

. Sheriff’s Office .
Clearfield County : o v
Attn: Cindy ' :

‘RE:  Sheriff Sale scheduled for February 6, 2004
Beneficial CDC vs. Amy Johnson

Dear Cindy:

- Please continue the Sheriff’s Sale scheduled for ngrﬁary 6, 2004 in the above referenced
matter to March 3, 2004 due 1o the inability to serve a lienholder. '

Should you have any qucstions;"feel free to contact me.
Vcry: truly yours,

 REIDENBACH, HENDERSON & PECHT

By:

Tami A. Grove
Paralegal
TAG
- Site 200 . Telephone:
" 1205 Manox Drive , | ega:?e- 717+691-9810

Mechanicsburg, BA 17053 717-766-3361

TOTAL P.B2
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REDENBACH, HENDERSON & PECEY
. The Cipher.Building
36 East King Street
Lancaster, PA 17602 -
Telephone 717-295-5154

Jnneth 6. Reldeabach, II* - .
' Fag 717-295-1225

a-mail lawyexr@law-for-~you.ecom

wayne M. Pecht*+

+ pemper of Californla par
+ ¢pa/LL¥ in Tazation

March 5, 2004

VIA FACSIMILE:814-765-5915

Sheriif"s Office
Clearfield County
Attn: Real Estate Division
RE:  Sheriff Sale scheduled for March 5,2004 .
Beneficial CDC vs. Amy Johnson a/k/a Amy Rugh

.Dear Shannon:
" Please continue the Sheriff’s Sale scheduled for March 5, 2004 in the above referenced
. " matter due to the defendant filing chapter 13 bankruptcy. . L

. Should you have ah)} questions, feel free 1o contact.me. '
Very truly yours,
REIDENBACH, HENDERSON & PECHT.

Tani o

‘By: .
. Tami A. Grove
- Paralegal
TAG
Su 't . . : . . . . ’ .
ite 200 . - . Telephone: 717~-691-581C

1205 Manor Drive - o
Mechanicsburg, .PA 17053 : ax:  717-766-3361

TOTAL P.@2



APR-16-2004 11:29 Reidenbach @ Henderson ' 717 295 1225  P.@2 -
- The CLpNer suiiding '

/ h 36 East King Street
‘ ) Lancaster, PA 17602

Telephohe 717 595 8185

Reidenbach, : II¥ L - ;
:-Ken.neth G. Hezd III . : _ BT Fax 717-295~1225
art P.-Henderson,;
Herb Pecht*+ edma::.l lawyer@law— or=you. com

Waame M.

er of California Bar
: gg?/,m in Taxation .

- April 16,2004

VIA FACSIMILE:814-765-5915
Sheriff’s Office

Cléarfield County

Attn: Cindy

RE:  Sheriff Sale scheduled for March 5, 2004 _
Beneficial CDC vs. Amy Johnson a/k/a Amy Rugh

Dear Cindy:

Please reschedule the sale'set for March 5,2004 as thc bankruptcy case has been
dlsmxsscd Plcase sce attached order.

Sho_uld you hgve any.questxons, feel free to contact me.
| Very truly yours,

' -RE!DENBACH HENDERSON & PECHT

By: tom_

Tami Grove
Paralegal
TG -
" Suite 200 ' o _ Telephone: 717-691-9810
1205 Manor Drive ' - Fax: 717-766-3361

Mechanicsbuzrg, PA 17055

\ .



62084 13109

)

Form 223

In re:

Donald I, Johnson
-Dehtor(s)

The undersigned Deputy Clerk of the above-entitled Court certifics thap: _
1. The above—entitleq case was filed on 3/4/04 without all documentation necessary 1o complete the filing; J

2. The clerk issued 4 notice concerning deficiency to the debtors and the debtor's attomcey stating the deadline

717 295 1225 P.G2

D Ve wwdarean

Reidenbach d Henderson 717 295 1225 P.a3

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 5
Western District of Pennsylvania aala

Bankruptcy Case No.: 04 ~22834~JKF

Chapier: 13
Amy M, Johnson

CERTIFICATION OF CLERK AND ORDER OF DISMISSAYL,

FOR FAILURE To TIMELY FILE SCHEDULES

C el

for filing the required schedules, statements and/or lists and advising that fajlyre to cure the deficiency would
result in the dismissal of the case: and

Dated: 3/23/04

Bascd on the foregoin
General Order #91~1 of the O

Clerk, U S, Bankruplcy Court
5414 U8, Steel Tower

600 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, PA [52] 9

ORDER

g Certification and pursuant to Rulg of Bankruptcy Procedure 1007 ang Amended
he Cour,

IT I$ HEREBY ORDERED that the above-captioned casc'is administratively closed; however, the coyrt

retains jurisdicgiqn over the Trustec's Certs fication of Co
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TOTAL P.@3



06/03/2004 20:22 FAX 4127851917

The Law Offices of
Mozzei & Associates

Main Office:

Professional Office Building
432 Boulevard of the Allics
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
Phane: 412.765.3606
Fax: 412.765.1917

Juson J. Mazei, Esquirc®
Kenneth P. Seitz, Esquire
Jeflrey S. Golembicwski, Esq,
Juna S, Pail, Esquine

~Licenwd (o practice fay in New Jervey
and Punnsylvania

. Satellite Offices:

Beaver, PA
Masanic Temple Building
1145 Murket Street
Bridgewalzr. PA 15009

Belle Venon, PA
212 Smte Street »
Belle Vernon, PA 15012

Clearficld, PA
211 North Second Street
Clearficld, PA 16830

Erie, PA
Pelace Business Cenlre
915 St Street
Eric, PA 1650}

Greensburg, PA
101 North Main Street
Suite 205
‘Greensburg, PA 15601

Johnstoewn, PA
419 Masin Street
Johngown, PA 15901

New Castle, PA
Temple Building
125 East North Saeet
Suite 530
New Castle, PA 16101

Taventum, PA
416 Sccond Avenue
Tarentum, PA 15084

Unlontown, PA
National City Building
2 West Main Street
Uniontown, PA 1540}

lease send all correspumdence 1o
Main Office

Vhit u ns
www.debt-be-gone.com

A

MAZZEI LAW OFFICES doo1

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

DELIVER TO: SHERIFF CHESTER A. HAWKINS

COMPANY: CLEARFIELD COUNTY SHERIFE'S OFFICE

FAX NO.: 814-765-6089 DATE: June 3, 2004

SENDER: MAZZE] & ASSOCIATES/AMY

NO.OF PAGES: _3_ (including cover)

MESSAGE:

JOHNSON, DONALD L. & AMY M,

CHAPTER 13 BANKRUPTCY #04-27411: . FILED: JUNE 3. 2004
ADDRESS: RD #3 BOX 157, DU BOIS. PA 15801 |

PLEASE STOP ALL SALE PROCEEDINGS SET FOR:

FRIDAY, JUNE 4, 2004

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE DO NOT HESITATE TO
GIVE ME A CALL THANK YOU!

*** CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE®**

The document(s) accompanying this facsimile transmission contain confidential informarion belanging to the sender
which is Jegally privileged. The information is fnrended only for the use of the individual or entity named akove. If you
are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copyiny, distribution or the takirg of any

action in reliance on the contents of this facsimile information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this facsimilc in

ertor, please immediately notify us by telephone to arrange return of the original document(s).
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REIDENBACH, HENDERSON & PECHT
The Cipher Building
36 East King Street
Lancaster, PA 17602

Kenneth G. Reidenbach, IT* , e Telephone 717-295-9159

Herbert P. Hendersom, II Fax 717-295-1225
wayne M. Pecht*: -ma.'Ll lawyer@law-for-you. com

+ Member of California Bar
4+ CPA/LLYM in Taxation

June 4, 2004

VIA FACSIMILE:814-765-5915

Sheriff’s Office
Clearfield County
Attn: Cindy

RE:  Sheriff Salc scheduled for June 4, 2004
Beneficial CDC vs. Amy Johnson a/k/a Amy Rugh

Dear Cindy:

Please continue the Sheriff's Sale scheduled for June 4, 2004 in the above referenced
matter due to the defendant filing chapter 13 bankruptcy.

Should you have any questions, feel free to contact me.

Very truly yours,

REIDENBACH, HENDERSON & PECHT

Tami A. Grove

Paralegal
TAG
Suite 200 Telephone: 717-691-~9810
1205 Manor Drive Fax: © 717-766-3361

Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

TOTAL P.O2




AUG-U5-20064 1S:14 Reidenbach‘a Henderson 717 295 1225 P.G2

REIDENBACH, HENDERSON & PECHT
The Cipher Building
36 East King Street
Lancaster, PA 17602

Kenneth G. Reidenbach, II* Telephone 717-295-~
Herbert P. Henderson,'II P 395-1225

d _ Fax 717-295-1225
Wayne M. Pecht*+ e-mail lawyer@law-for-you.com
* Member of California Bar

+ CPA/LLX in Taxation

August 5, 2004

VIA FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION 814-765-59185

sheriff of Clearfield County
Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

ATTN: CINDY

RE: BENEFICIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANY d/b/a BENEFICIAL
MORTGAGE CO. OF PENNSYLVANIA vs, AMY M. JOHNSON a/k/a
AMY MARIE RUGH
No. 03-211-CD

Dear Cindy:

This will confirm our conversation of today, August 3, 2004,
that the Sheriff’s Sale with regard the above-referenced m@tter
should be econtinued due to the Defendant’'s involvement with a
bankruptcy.

Should you need anything further, please do not hesitate to
contact our.office. :

Thanking you, in advance, for your consideration and
cooperation, I remain ‘

Very truly yours,
REIDENBACH, HENDERSON & PECHT v

=WV o W Kose—

Maura M. Keener

Paralegal
MMK
Suite 200 ' . Telephone: 717-681-9810
1205 Manor Drive Fax: 717-766-3361

Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

TOTAL P.B2
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REIDENBACH & HENDERSON
36 East King Street
Lancaster, PA 17602

Kenneth G. Reidenbach, II* Telephone 717-295-9159
Herbert P. Henderson, II : Fax 717-295-1225
e-mail lawyer@law~for-you.com

+ Member of California Bar

September 24, 2004
VIA FACSIMILE: 814-765-5915

Sheriff’s Office

C!zarfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re:  Beneficial Consumer Discount Company d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Co. of
Pennsylvania vs. Amy M. Johnson a/k/a Amy Marie Rugh
Sheriff Sale Scheduled for October 1, 2004
Dear Sir or Madam:

Please continue the sale scheduled for October 1, 2004, at 10:00 a.m.. The Defendant hereto
is still involved in a Bankruptey Action. However, we expect the action to be closed on or around
October 29, 2004. Kindly reschedule the Sheriff’s Sale for after Octoher 29, 2004,

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. Should you have any questions or need additional
information, please contact me.

Very truly yours,
REIDENBACH & HENDERSON

MWonae YW M

By:
Maura M. Keener :
Paralegal
MMK .
ce: Jennifer Jefferson, Household/Beneficial

TOTAL P.B2
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REIDENBACH & HENDERSON
36 East King Strest
Lancaster, PA 17602

Kenneth G. Reidenbach, II* . . Telephene 517-295-9159
Herbert P. Henderson, II o Fax 717-295-1225

e-mail lawyer@law-for-vou.com

* Member of California Bar

December 3, 2004

VIA FACSIMILE:814-765-5915
Sheriff’s Office

Clearfield County

Attn: Real Estate Division

RE:  Sheriff Sale scheduled for December 3, 2004 ‘
Beneficial CDC vs. Amy Johnson a’k/a Amy Rugh

Dear Shannon:

Please continue the Sheriff”s Sale scheduled for December 3, 2004 in the above referenced
matter due to a bankruptcy action.

Should you have any questions, feel free to contact me.

Very truly yours,
REIDENBACH & HENDERSON

. Wi M

Maura M. Keener
Paralegal

mmk

TOTAL P.B1
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REIDENBACH & HENDERSON : T
36 East King Street
Lancaster, PA 17602

Kenneth G. Reidenbach, II*

Telephone 717-295-9159%
Herbert P. Henderson, II

Fax 717-295-1225
e-mail lawyer@law-Zor-you,com

* Member of California Bar

January 10, 2005

VIA FACSIMILE:814-765-5915
Sheriff's Office

Clearfield County

Attn: Real Estate Division

RE:  Sheriff Sale scheduled for December 3, 2004
Beneficial CDC vs. Amy Johnson a’k/a Amy Rugh

Dear Shannén: '

Please continue the Sheriff’s Sale scheduled for December 3, 2004 ip the above
referenced matter due to a bankruptey action. Kindly reschedule the sale for March 4, 2005.

Should you have any questions, feel free to contact me.

'Very truly yours,
REIDENBACH & HENDERSON

i oo

By: '
Maura M. Keener
* Paralegal

- mmk

TCTAL P.B1



LAW OFFICES
McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, P.C.

SUITE 2080 ) : SUITE 600
123 SOUTH BROAD STREBT 216 HADDON AVENUE
TERRENCE 1. McCABE PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19109 WESTMONT, N 08108
(215)790-1010 (856) 858-7080
FAX (215) 790-1274 FAX (856) 858-7020
SUITE 503
53 WEST 36" STREET
NEW YORK, NY 10018
(917 3511188

FAX (517) 351-0363

February 28, 2005
Sheriff's Office

Clearfield County

1 North Second Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

Attn: Cindy

Re:  Beneficial Consumer Discount Company d/b/a Beneficial Mortgage Company of
Pennsylvania ' ' :
V.
Johnson, Amy M. and Rugh, Harry L.
Premises: RD 3 Box 157, Dubois, PA 15801
Clearfield County C.C.P. #03-211-CD
Date of Sheriff’s Sale; March 4. 2005

Dear Cindy:

" As you know, the above-captioned property is currently listed for fae MARCH 4, 2005

Sheriff's Sale. Iam writing to you at this time to request that you stay the Sule. Please be advised

 that my client, Beneficial, has recejved no monies; the Sheriff's Sale is beirg stayed as a result of
Beneficial’s deficient equity position. f

In addition, please return the Writ to the Prothonotary and forward any refund due my client.

As acknowledgment of this stay, T would appreciate your signing or time-stamping a copy
of this letter and faxing the same to my attention.  If you have any questions, please contact me.
Thank you for your cooperation, :

Very truly yours,

Novlett A. Smit /é
Legal Assistant
SENT VIA FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL-NUMBER 814-765-5915
. SHERIFF'S OFFICE-RECEIVED BY:




